1946  Bill Main 3 0-0 0 0-0 18
SCORING Jack Jensen 3 00 0 00 18
YEAR PLAYER D 1XP 2XP FG TP
2004  J.J.Arrington 15 0-0 0 0-0 90 RUSHING
2003  Tyler Fredrickson 0 54-54 0 15-30 99 | YEAR PLAYER ATT YDS AVG D
2002  Mark Jensen 0 50-51 0 19-27 107 2004 J.J. Arrington 289 2018 70 15
2001 Mark Jensen 0 22-22 0 11-14 55 . .
2003  Adimchinobe Echemandu238 1195 5.0 13
2000 Mark Jensen 0 25-26 0 11-16 58
, 2002  Joe Igber 241 1130 4.7 7
1999  Deltha O’'Neal 6 0-0 0 0-0 36 -
. 2001 Terrell Williams 160 688 4.3 4
1998  Marcus Fields 6 0-0 0 0-0 36
2000  Joe Igber 195 901 4.6 5
1997  Bobby Shaw 10 0-0 0 0-0 60
1999  Joe Igber 148 694 4.7 2
1996 Ryan Longwell 0 37-38 0 11-16 70 .
1998  Marcus Fields 163 734 4.5 4
1995 Ryan Longwell 0 21-23 0 12-17 57 . .
1997  Tarik Smith 162 636 3.9 7
1994  Ryan Longwell 0 20-21 0 8-22 44 -
. 1996  Brandon Willis 187 701 3.7 5
1993 Lindsey Chapman 17 0-0 0 0-0 102
. 1995 Reynard Rutherford 191 868 45 6
1992  Sean Dawkins 14 0-0 0 0-0 84
) 1994  Reynard Rutherford 163 713 4.4 4
1991 Russell White 16 0-0 1 0-0 98 .
. 1993  Lindsey Chapman 207 1037 5.0 14
Doug Brien 0 41-43 0 19-28 98 )
. 1992  Russell White 206 1069 5.2 9
1990  Russell White 14 0-0 0 0-0 84 .
) 1991 Russell White 241 1177 4.9 14
1989  Robbie Keen 0 19-20 0 9-16 46
. 1990  Anthony Wallace 220 1002 4.6 5
1988  Robbie Keen 0 23-23 0 21-25 86
. 1989  Anthony Wallace 150 606 4.0 2
1987  Chris Richards 8 0-0 0 0-0 48 o
; 1988  Chris Richards 162 729 4.5 5
1986 Leland Rix 0 8-11 0 12-16 44 o
. 1987  Chris Richards 157 668 4.3 8
1985 Leland Rix 0 18-20 0 9-16 45 .
1986  Marc Hicks 98 357 3.6 1
1984  Tom Gandsey 0 12-13 0 10-16 42
1985 Ed Barbero 126 586 4.7 3
1983  Randy Pratt 0 24-24 0 22-27 90
1984 EdBarbero 120 554 4.6 1
1982  Joe Cooper 0 23-24 0 11-23 56
1983  Ron Story 124 435 3.5 2
1981 Joe Cooper 0 21-21 0 6-12 39
. 1982  John Tuggle 143 538 3.8 6
1980  Mick Luckhurst 0 18-20 0 14-17 60
. 1981  John Tuggle 110 486 4.4 5
1979  Mick Luckhurst 0 28-28 0 9-15 55
1980  John Tuggle 136 580 4.3 4
1978  Joe Cooper 0 26-27 0 8-17 50
. 1979  Paul Jones 214 888 41 6
1977  Jim Breech 0 34-34 0 16-27 82
. 1978  Paul Jones 212 801 3.8 7
1976  Jim Breech 0 24-25 0 16-24 72
. 1977  Paul Jones 189 805 4.3 6
1975  Chuck Muncie 15 0-0 0 0-0 90
. 1976  Tom Newton 137 546 4.0 6
1974  Chuck Muncie 11 0-0 1 0-0 68 .
. 1975  Chuck Muncie 228 1460 6.4 13
1973  Chuck Muncie 12 0-0 0 0-0 72 .
1974  Chuck Muncie 164 791 4.8 8
1972  Steve Sweeney 13 0-0 0 0-0 78 .
; 1973  Chuck Muncie 157 801 5.1 1
1971 Steve Kemnitzer 8 0-0 0 0-0 48 )
; 1972  Steve Kemnitzer 103 434 4.2 2
1970 Randy Wersching 0 28-31 0 12-24 64 .
. 1971 Steve Kemnitzer 157 686 4.4 8
1969  Randy Wersching 0 19-19 0 13-20 58
1970  Stan Murphy 165 603 3.7 4
1968  Gary Fowler 10 0-0 0 0-0 60
) 1969  Gary Fowler 157 741 4.7 5
1967  Ron Miller 0 17-17 0 6-15 35
1968  Gary Fowler 162 665 4.1 9
1966  Jerry Bradley 7 0-0 0 0-0 42 -
. . 1967  Paul Williams 116 432 3.7 1
1965  Don Sinclair 0 14-16 0 5-7 29 :
) 1966  Rick Bennett 96 319 3.3 0
1964  Tom Blanchfield 5 13-17 0 3-10 52
) 1965 Tom Relles 133 485 3.6 2
1963  Tom Blanchfield 4 15-18 0 2-2 45
- 1964  Tom Relles 145 519 3.6 0
1962  Bill Turner 6 0-0 0 0-0 36 )
1963  Tom Blanchfield 78 387 5.0 2
1961 Randy Gold 4 0-0 1 0-0 26
. . 1962  Alan Nelson 73 334 4.6 1
1960 George Pierovich 5 0-0 0 0-0 30
. 1961  Alan Nelson 59 331 5.6 2
1959  Grover Garvin 4 0-0 0 0-0 24
1960  Steve Bates 82 384 4.7 4
1958  Jack Hart 8 0-0 5 0-0 58
1959  WaltArnold 76 351 4.6 3
1957  Jack Hart 6 0-0 0 0-0 36
1958  Joe Kapp 152 616 41 5
1956  Jack Hart 6 0-0 0 0-0 36
. 1957  Jack Hart 101 396 3.9 5
1955  John Wilson 5 0-0 0 0-0 30
1956  Herb Jackson 97 462 4.8 3
1954  Paul Larson 5 16-23 0 1-1 49
1955  Ted Granger 83 379 4.6 4
1953 Al Talley 11 0-0 0 0-0 66
. 1954  Jerry Drew 77 715 9.3 6
1952  John Olszewski 7 0-0 0 0-0 42
1953  Don Marks 71 469 6.6 5
Don Johnson 7 0-0 0 0-0 42 .
. 1952  John Olszewski 160 845 5.3 7
Bill Powell 7 0-0 0 0-0 42 .
. 1951  John Olszewski 89 651 7.3 3
1951 Don Robison 9 0-0 0 0-0 54 .
1950  John Olszewski 167 1008 6.0 4
1950 Pete Schabarum 11 0-0 0 0-0 66 . .
. : 1949  Jim Monachino 138 781 5.7 12
1949  Jim Monachino 15 0-0 0 0-0 90
1948  Jack Jensen 148 1080 7.3 7
1948  Jack Swaner 12 0-0 0 0-0 72
1947  Johnny Graves 66 466 7.1 4
1947 Jack Swaner 5 -0 0 0-0 30 | 1946  Jack Jensen 51 189 3.7 2
Bill Montagne 5 0-0 0 0-0 30
Ted Kenfield 5 0-0 0 0-0 30
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Gale Gilbert threw for more than 1967  Barry Bronk 146 65 2 445 708 9
6,500 yards during his career, 1966  Barry Bronk 183 84 11 459 965 7
leading Cal in passing from 1982-84. 1965  JimHunt 63 26 7 413 383 2
1964  Craig Morton 308 185 9 60.1 2121 13
1963  Craig Morton 207 101 12 4838 1475 14
1962  Craig Morton 126 69 10 54.8 905 9
1961  Randy Gold 81 41 3 50.6 403 4
1960 Randy Gold 17 65 7 556 696 2
1959  Wayne Crow 67 26 9 388 379 3
1958  Joe Kapp 114 64 6 56.1 775 3
1957  Joe Kapp 77 38 10 494 580 4
1956  Joe Kapp 112 52 13 464 667 1
1955  Hugh Maguire 80 38 8 475 564 3
1954  Paul Larson* 195 125 8 64.1 1537 10
1953  Paul Larson 171 85 16 497 1431 6
1952  BillMais 53 30 7 56.6 541 2
1951  BillMais 110 46 10 41.8 758 6
1950  Jim Marinos 49 28 3 57.1 383 3
1949  Bob Celeri 17 48 12 410 1081 9
1948  Bob Celeri 69 27 9 39.1 470 3
1947  Bob Celeri 103 35 16 339 635 6
1946  Dick Erickson 23 6 5 26.1 156 1
*NCAA leader
RECEIVING
YEAR PLAYER NO YDS AVG TD
2004  Geoff McArthur 57 862 151 7
2003  Geoff McArthur 85 1504 17.7 10
2002  Jonathan Makonnen 54 682 12.6 7
2001  CharonArnold 53 606 1.4 3
2000 Derek Swafford 25 335 13.4 3
1999  vacated
PASSING 1998  Dameane Douglas 100 1150 1.5 4
1997  Bobby Shaw 75 1093 14.6 10
YEAR PLAYER ATT COMP _INT PCT YDS TD | 4996 Bobby Shaw 58 388 15.3 9
2004  Aaron Rodgers 316 209 8 66.1 2566 24 | 1995  Na'il Benjamin 52 504 114 5
2003  Aaron Rodgers 349 215 5 61.6 2903 19 [ 1994  Iheanyi Uwaezuoke 56 716 12.8 5
2002  Kyle Boller 421 225 10 534 2815 28 | 1993  Mike Caldwell 55 962 175 7
2001 Kyle Boller 272 134 10 493 1741 12 | 1992  Sean Dawkins 65 1070 16.5 14
2000  Kyle Boller 349 163 13 46.7 2121 15 | 1991 Brian Treggs 643 15.0 4
1999  Kyle Boller 259 100 15 38.6 1303 9 | 1990  Brian Treggs 564 125 6
1998  Justin Vedder 386 210 13 544 2322 1 [ 1989  Brian Treggs 746 13.8 4
1997  Justin Vedder 390 221 14 56.7 2718 20 | 1988 Todd Powers 378 8.4 0
1996 PatBarnes 420 250 8 59.5 3499 31 | 1987 Brian Bedford 515 13.2 4
1995  PatBarnes 362 197 11 544 2685 17 | 1986 James Devers 582 14.6 0
1994  Dave Barr 144 95 4 66.0 1077 5
1993  Dave Barr 275 187 12 68.0 2619 21
1992  Dave Barr 344 199 15 57.8 2343 19
1991  Mike Pawlawski 316 191 13 604 2517 21
1990  Mike Pawlawski 299 179 13 59.9 2069 17
1989  Troy Taylor 394 220 12 558 2738 16
1988  Troy Taylor 330 202 14 61.2 2416 16
1987  Troy Taylor 278 169 12 60.8 2081 18
1986  Troy Taylor 160 92 8 575 891 1
1985  Kevin Brown 227 122 12 537 1447 6
1984  Gale Gilbert 308 166 14 53.9 1693 6
1983  Gale Gilbert 365 216 17 59.2 2769 13
1982  Gale Gilbert 270 147 12 544 1796 12
1981  J.Torchio 363 155 12 427 2112 9
1980  Rich Campbell 273 193 11 707 2026 6
1979  Rich Campbell 322 216 12 671 2618 13
1978  Rich Campbell 293 164 19 56.0 2281 14
1977  Charlie Young 249 135 13 542 1875 12
1976  Joe Roth 295 154 18 522 1789 7
1975  Joe Roth 226 126 7 558 1880 14
1974  Steve Bartkowski* 325 182 7 56.0 2580 12
1973  Vince Ferragamo 170 82 12 482 1014 5
1972  Steve Bartkowski 165 70 13 424 944 4
1971 Jay Cruze 242 19 16 49.2 1284 6 Brian Treggs was an outstanding
1970  Dave Penhall 227 18 13 52.0 1785 10 . ;
1969  Dave Penhall 145 76 6 524 874 2 :;'Z ;r:acrest;fz’:n;i 91;"9’_’;;8turnerf0"
1968  Randy Humphries 207 98 15 473 1247 6 :
k)
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1985  Vince Delgado 30 358 119 2

1984  Dwight Garner 46 376 8.2 1

1983  Rance McDougald 46 797 17.3 5

1982  David Lewis 54 715 13.2 6

1981  Mariet Ford 45 600  13.3 2

1980  Matt Bouza 44 651 14.8 2

1979  Matt Bouza 52 717 138 4

1978  Holden Smith 26 641 247 5

1977  Jesse Thompson 51 797 15.6 5

1976  Jesse Thompson 37 411 111 2

1975  Steve Rivera 57 790 139 4

1974  Steve Rivera 56 938  16.8 4

1973  Chuck Muncie 27 283 105 1

1972  Steve Sweeney 52 785 15.1 13

1971  Geoff DelLapp 48 464 9.7 1

1970  Steve Sweeney 43 679 15.8 3

1969  Geoff DelLapp 25 261 10.4 0

1968 Wayne Stewart 50 679 13.6 4

1967  Wayne Stewart 45 503 11.2 2

1966  Jerry Bradley 32 473 14.8 5

1965  Jerry Bradley 22 360 16.4 3

1964  Jack Schraub 52 663  12.8 2

1963  Jack Schraub 30 467 156 5

1962  Bill Turner 44 537  12.2 6

1961  Bob Wills 21 302 144 3

1960 George Pierovich 12 90 7.5 1

1959  Gael Barsotti 6 111 18.5 1 | Mike Ahr was Cal's starting punter

1958  Jack Hart 32 395 123 2 | from 1979-82.

1957  Jack Hart 13 2716 212 1

1956  Norm Becker 22 313 14.2 3

1955  Roger Ramseier 17 209 12.3 0

1954 Jim Hanifan 44 569  12.9 7

1953  Jim Hanifan 19 247 13.0 o | 1975 Greg Cummins 44 1629 37.0 52

1952 Don Johnson 10 142 14.2 o | 1974  Don Miller 15 580 38.7 50

1951 Dave Hood 18 215 11.9 3 | 1973  Scott Overton 52 1882 36.2 52

1950  John Olszewski 9 109 12.1 1 1972 Bill Armstrong 64 2676 41.8 70

1949  Dan Begovich 14 275 196 3 | 1971 Jay Cruze 69 2438 353 o7

1948  John Cunningham 14 222 15.9 1 | 1970  Steve Curtis 7 2725 384 56

1947  Frank Van Deren 15 302 201 3 | 1969  Gary Fowler 67 2758 412 64

1946  John Cunningham 8 143 179 2 | 1968  Gary Fowler 71 2706 381 51
1967  Gary Fowler 76 2895 38.1 56
1966  Dan Berry 60 2304 384 71

PUNTING 1965 Dan Berry 43 1771 412 65

YEAR PLAYER NO YDS AVG LG 1964 Jerry Walter 46 1586 345 66

2004  David Lonie 47 1879 400 61 | 1963 Jerry Walter 12 444 370 47

2003 Tyler Fredrickson 57 2281 400 58 | 1962 Jerry Walter 40 1316 329 49

2002 Tyler Fredrickson 62 2450 395 66 | 1961  RogerStul 56 1995 356 56

2001  Tyler Fredrickson 75 2959 395 57 | 1960  RogerStul 40 1541 385 67

2000  Nick Harris 73 3030 415 64 | 1959 Wayne Crow 36 1335 371 59

1999  Nick Harris 85 3795 446 70 | 1958 Wayne Crow 33 174 356 46

1998 Nick Harris 87 3546 40.8 63 1957 Darrell Roberts 17 648 38.1 56

1997  Nick Harris 77 3250 422 63 | 1956  DonGilkey 35 1&g 339 50

1996  Ryan Longwell 60 2714 452 62 | 1955  DonGilkey 45 1719 382 50

1995  Ryan Longwell 67 2708 404 53 | 1954 Paullarson 22 758 345 59

1994  Ryan Longwell 65 2650 408 57 | 1953 JoeHibbs 12 489 408 53

1993  Ryan Longwell 59 2396 406 75 | 1952 TomKeough 46 1680 365 60

1992 Chris Noonan 60 2557 426 63 | 1951  TomKeough 10 370 370 59

1991  Chris Noonan 44 1758 400 59 | 1950  DonRobison 38 1307 344 -

1990  Robbie Keen 59 2377 403 59 | 1949 Bob Celeri 33 1140 345 -

1989  Robbie Keen 59 2565 435 65 | 1948 JackJensen 2r 980 363 66

1988  Robbie Keen 53 2255 426 66 | 1947 JackJensen 43 1606 374 63

1987  Scott Tabor 66 2993 453 g9 | 1946  PaulKeckley 10 36 366 -

1986  Scott Tabor 52 2194 422 78

1985  Marc Hicks 27 997 369 56 PUNT RETURNS

1984  Tom Gandsey 67 2614 39.0 66

1983  Tom Gandsey 75 3013 402 57 | YEAR PLAYER NO YDS AVE TD

1982  Mike Ahr 64 2399 375 56 | 2004 Tim Mixon 25 2717 14 0

1981 Mike Ahr 77 3188 114 60 | 2003  Vincent Strang 27 220 8.1 1

1980 Mike Ahr 25 976 39.0 53 | 2002  Jemeel Powell 32 389 12.2 2

1979  Mike Ahr 50 1892 37.8 54 | 2001 Jemeel Powell 13 "7 9.0 0

1978  Dan Melville 57 2370 41.6 84 | 2000  Jemeel Powell 12 218 18.2 1

1977  Dan Melville 44 1863 423 58 | 1999  DelthaO'Neal 42 428 102 1

1976  Steve Maehl 69 2702 392 61 ' 1998  DelthaO'Neal 38 447 1.8 0
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1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963
1962
1961
1960
1959
1958
1957
1956
1955
1954
1953
1952
1951
1950
1949
1948
1947
1946

Deltha O’Neal
Na'il Benjamin
Na'il Benjamin
Na'il Benjamin
Matt Clizbe
Wolf Barber
Brian Treggs
Brian Treggs
Brian Treggs
Vince Delgado
Dwayne Jones
Vince Delgado
Gayland Houston
Gayland Houston
Dwight Garner
Mariet Ford
Mariet Ford
Mark Funderburk
Tyrone Portee
Billy Kemp

Ken McAllister
Ken McAllister
Vern Smith
Steve Rivera
Wesley Walker
Scott Stringer
Scott Stringer
Stan Murphy
Bernie Keeles
Ken Wiedemann
Paul Williams
Jerry Bradley
Jerry Bradley
Jerry Bradley
Tom Blanchfield
Jim Blakeney
Jim Burress
Steve Bates
Grover Garvin
Wayne Crow
Darrell Roberts
Darrell Roberts
John Wilson
Paul Larson
John Wilson
Paul Larson
Paul Larson
Carl Van Heuit
Carl Van Heuit
Paul Keckley
Bill Main

Jack Jensen

25 256 10.2
16 123 7.7
20 158 7.9
19 198 10.4
19 174 9.2
21 154 7.3
21 160 7.6

22 111 5.0
30 170 5.7
13 65 5.0
26 173 6.7
1 92 8.4
17 129 7.6
16 126 7.9
28 245 8.8
30 302 10.1
20 158 7.4
6 48 8.0
10 49 4.9
14 84 6.0
33 252 7.6
23 158 6.9
14 123 8.8
26 183 7.0
16 86 54
34 375 1.0
26 170 6.5
18 132 7.3
10 44 4.4
25 207 8.3
13 100 7.7
23 296 12.9
18 220 12.2
12 146 12.2
8 145 18.1
5 38 7.6
4 31 7.8
4 30 75
8 137 171
9 110 12.2
9 68 7.6
9 79 8.8
9 55 6.1
9 71 7.9
5 86 17.2
4 261 10.9
8 118 14.8

9 142 158

el eNeoNollolololoNoNeolloloNeoloNoNeoll ool VeoleollololoNeoloNeoloNololoNoNeoNleoNeol Yo loNoNloloNe oo Nl e e Ne)

Tom Blanchfield averaged

29.4 yards as a kickoff
returner in 1963.

KICKOFF RETURNS

YEAR PLAYER NO YDS AVG TD
2004 Marshawn Lynch 15 372 248 0
2003  James Bethea 34 644 18.9 0
2002 LaShaun Ward 28 809 28.9 1
2001 Charon Arnold 29 593 204 0
2000  Adimchinobe Echemandu 22 516 23.5 0
1999  Deltha O'Neal 19 555 29.2 1
1998  Deltha O’'Neal 22 624 28.4 0
1997  Deltha O'Neal 30 646 215 0
1996  Deltha O’'Neal 22 461 21.0 0
1995  Je’Rod Cherry 18 386 214 0
1994  Tyrone Edwards 22 529 24.0 0
1993  Na'il Benjamin 19 382 20.1 0
1992  Artis Houston 9 202 22.4 0
1991 Russell White 17 408 24.0 0
1990  Russell White 24 629 26.2 1
1989  Darrin Greer 32 630 19.7 0
1988  Darrin Greer 11 237 21.5 0
1987  Darrin Greer 19 532 28.0 0
1986  Darrin Greer 22 501 22.8 0
1985  Tyrone Moore 14 259 18.5 0
1984  Dwight Garner 10 227 22.7 0
1983  Dwight Garner 21 387 184 0
1982  Mariet Ford 12 253 21.1 0
1981  Tyran Wright 21 452 215 0
1980  Mark Funderburk 24 495 20.7 0
1979  Tyrone Portee 6 148 24.7 0
1978  John Williams 17 310 18.2 0
1977  Floyd Eddings 17 372 21.9 0
1976  Ken McAllister 13 266 20.5 0
1975  Vern Smith 11 234 21.3 0
1974  Howard Strickland 14 318 22.7 0
1973  Wesley Walker 21 425 20.2 0
1972  Sylvester Youngblood 13 259 19.9 0
1971 Isaac Cutris 30 799 26.6 0
1970 Isaac Curtis 11 237 215 0
1969  Bob Darby 23 556 24.2 0
1968  Paul Williams 16 301 18.8 0
1967  Paul Williams 18 321 17.8 0
1966  Jerry Bradley 1 275 25.0 0
1965  Jerry Bradley 13 281 215 0
1964  Tom Blanchfield 17 326 19.2 0
1963  Tom Blanchfield 16 470 294 0
1962  Jim Blakeney 18 456 25.3 0
1961 Rudy Carvajal 20 358 17.9 0
1960  Jim Burress 8 158 19.8 0
1959  Grover Garvin 7 161 23.0 0
1958  Hank Olguin 10 199 19.9 0
1957  Hank Olguin 5 116 23.2 0
1956  Nat Brazil 7 122 17.4 0
1955  John Wilson 6 128 21.3 0
1954  Paul Larson 10 285 28.5 0
1953  Don Marks 12 264 22.0 0
1952  Don Johnson 10 260 26.0 1
1951 Paul Larson 9 155 17.2 0
1950  Pete Schabarum 8 129 16.1 0
1949  Frank Brunk 10 295 29.5 1
1948  Jack Jensen 7 158 22.6 0
1947  BillMain 4 81 20.3 0
1946  Ted Kenfield 8 179 224 0
INTERCEPTIONS

YEAR PLAYER NO YDS AVG TD
2004 Tim Mixon 3 58 19.3 1
2003  Five players tied 2

2002  Jemeel Powell 5 63 12.6 1
2001 Nnamdi Asomugha 3 1" 3.7 1
2000  Jemeel Powell 4 0 0.0 0
1999  Deltha O’'Neal 9 280 31.1 4

118

MEDIA GUIDE



Long-time NFL | 1967  Ken Wiedemann 6 91 15.2 1
linebacker Hardy 1966 Wayne Stewart 6 146 24.3 2
Nickerson had a record 1965 Jerry Mosher 4 49 12.3 0
167 tackles in 1985. Ken Moulton 4 7 1.8 0
1964  Jim Hunt 7 65 9.3 0
1963  Jerry Mosher 3 33 11.0 0
Jim Phillips 3 24 8.0 0
1962  Larry Balliett 2 6 3.0 0
1961  Larry Balliett 5 47 9.4 0
1960  Six players tied 1
1959  Pete Domoto 2 51 25.5 0
Wayne Crow 2 10 5.0 0
1958  Steve Bates 3 54  18.0 0
1957  Darrell Roberts 4 35 8.8 0
1956  Darrell Roberts 5 81 16.2 0
1955  Nat Brazil 2 49 245 0
Ralph Hoffman 2 15 7.5 0
1954 Jim Carmichael 3 100 333 1
Paul Larson 3 0 0.0 0
1953  Paul Larson 6 102 17.0 0
1952 Paul Larson 3 61 20.3 0
Dick Lee 3 40 133 0
Matt Hazeltine 3 5 1.7 0
1951  Dick Lee 6 106  17.7 0
1950  Carl Van Heuit 4 62 155 0
1949  Carl Van Heuit 5 35 7.0 0
1948  Paul Keckley 7 54 7.7 0
1947  Jack Jensen 7 114 16.3 0
Drae Harris 3 63 21.0 1
1997  Derrick Gardner 2 0 0.0 0
1996 Kato Serwanga 4 1 0.3 0 TACKLES
1995  Kevin Devine 2 0 0.0 0| YR PLAYER UA AT TOT
1994 Ricky Spears 3 15 50 01 5004 RyanGutierrez 50 29 79
1993 Eric Zomalt 4 5 138 113003 Donnie McCleskey 75 27 102
1992 Issac Booth 4 103 015002 Bertwatts 61 19 80
1991 Chris Cannon S % 120 501 JohnKiotsche 59 12 71
David Wilson 5 65 130 0 5000  NnamdiAsomugha 48 28 76
1990  Chris Cannon 4 23 58 01 4999  Pete Destefano 46 34 80
1989 Doug Parish 4 17 43 0 1998  Albert Dorsey 49 35 84
1988 John Hardy 251 255 0 4997  Marquis Smith 49 23 72
Travis Oliver 2 105 014996 MattBeck 52 45 97
David Ortega 2126004995 Je'Rod Cherry 75 16 9
1987 David Ortega 6 36 60 0 4994  Jerrott Willard 65 29 94
1986 Gary Hein 4 21 68 0 4993 Jerrott Willard 96 51 147
1985  Gary Hein 3 9 30 01 4992 Jerrott Willard 77 56 133
Mat Grimes 3 3 10 014991 Jerrott Willard 63 22 85
1984 Hardy Tlickerson 2 32 2| 19%0  CastleRedmond 56 35 9
atl brmes - e 1989  David Ortega 82 77 159
1983 David Carter 4 56 140 0] 1983  Steve Hendrickson 70 64 134
Richard Rodgers 4 35 88 0/ 4987 David Ortega 79 63 142
Ray Noble 4 26 65 0 4986  Hardy Nickerson 61 71 132
1982 Five players tied 2 1985  Hardy Nickerson 9 76 167
1981 Richard Rodgers 3 30 10.0 0| 1984 Hardy Nickerson 96 45 141
1980  Ron Coccimiglio 4 76 19.0 0] 1983 RonRivera 78 60 138
1979  Ron Coccimiglio 3 107 35.7 0 1982  RonRivera 56 43 99
1978  Anthony Washington 6 224 37.3 2 1981 Ron Rivera 54 45 99
1977  Anthony Green 3 83 27.7 0
1976  Ken McAllister 4 87 218 0
Anthony Green 4 42 10.5 0
1975  Anthony Green 3 51 17.0 0
Phil Heck 3 38 127 0
Greg Ricks 3 22 7.3 0
1974 Herman Edwards 6 34 5.7 1
1973 Ivan Weiss 3 47 157 0
Karl Crumpacker 3 5 1.7 0
1972  Bill Armstrong 4 43 10.8 0
1971 Clarence Duren 6 47 7.8 0
1970  Ray Youngblood 6 51 8.5 0
1969  Phil Martyr 3 53 177 1
Ié(;r; \\/(\gigzglligz g gg ?g g] Linebacker David Ortega
Irby Augustine 3 3 10 0 holds Cal’s career record
1968  Ken Wiedemann 7 69 99 0 with 525 total tackles.
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QUARTERBACK SACKS TOTAL OFFENSE

YR PLAYER NO | YR PLAYER NO | YEAR PLAYER PLAYS RUSH PASS TOT

2004 RyanRiddle 145 | 1991 Mick Barsala 6.0 | 2004  Aaron Rodgers 390 126 2566 2692

2003  Wendell Hunter 7.0 Cornell Collier 6.0 | 2003  Aaron Rodgers 435 210 2903 3113

2002  Tully Banta-Cain 13.0 | 1990 RhettHall 7.0 [ 2002 Kyle Boller 493 -83 2815 2732

2001  Tully Banta-Cain 8.0 | 1989  Cornell Collier 6.5 | 2001  Kyle Boller 349 63 1741 1804

2000  Andre Carter 13.5 | 1988 Natu Tuatagaloa 7.5 | 2000 Kyle Boller 414 -44 2121 2077

1999  Mawuko Tugbenyoh 12.5 | 1987  Joel Dickson 9.0 | 1999  Kyle Boller 380 -104 1303 1199

1998  Sekou Sanyika 7.0 Ken Harvey 9.0 | 1998  Justin Vedder 486 -200 2322 2122

1997  Brandon Whiting 8.0 | 1986 Ken Harvey 6.5 | 1997  Justin Vedder 489 25 2718 2743

1996  Andy Jacobs 7.5 ] 1985  Majett Whiteside 45| 1996 PatBarnes 506 -83 3499 3416

1995  Duane Clemons 10.5 Marlin Wenstrom 45| 1995 PatBarnes 404 -160 2685 2525

1994  Regan Upshaw 11.0 | 1984  Mike Rusinek 55| 1994 Dave Barr 170 -88 1077 989

1993 Regan Upshaw 7.5 | 1983 RonRivera 13.0 | 1993 Dave Barr 350 -98 2619 2521

1992  Scott Roseman 8.5 | 1982 Reggie Camp 8.0 | 1992 Dave Barr 394 -157 2343 2186

1981  RonRivera 8.0 | 1991  Mike Pawlawski 353 -66 2517 2451

1990  Mike Pawlawski 353 -68 2069 2001

1989  Troy Taylor 481 46 2738 2784

1988  Troy Taylor 455 136 2416 2552

1987  Troy Taylor 338 -17 2081 2064

1986  Troy Taylor 205 -55 891 836

1985  Kevin Brown 293 -52 1447 1395

1984  Gale Gilbert 378 -148 1693 1545

1983  Gale Gilbert 423 -332 2769 2437

1982  Gale Gilbert 324 -292 1796 1504

1981  J.Torchio 435 -176 2112 1936

1980  Rich Campbell 308 -80 2026 1946

1979  Rich Campbell 391 -195 2618 2423

1978  Rich Campbell 386 -80 2287 2207

1977  Charlie Young 297 1 1875 1876

1976  Joe Roth 331 -157 1789 1632

1975  Joe Roth 271 -65 1880 1815

1974  Steve Bartkowski 398 -193 2580 2387

1973  Vince Ferragamo 217 -42 1014 972

1972  Steve Bartkowski 213 -189 944 755

1971 Jay Cruze 316 -155 1284 1129

1970  Dave Penhall 310 -57 1785 1728

1969  Dave Penhall 185 -61 874 813

Gary Fowler 162 741 72 813

1968  Randy Humphries 322 130 1247 1377

1967  Barry Bronk 186 -51 708 657

1966  Barry Bronk 235 -114 965 851

1965  Dan Berry 154 285 335 620

1964  Craig Morton 354 -238 2121 1883

1963  Craig Morton 294 -43 1475 1432

1962  Craig Morton 148 -90 905 815

- 1961  Randy Gold 143 88 403 491

> 1960 Randy Gold 209 13 696 709

= o 3 Vi e P T o 2% 1959  Wayne Crow 144 223 379 602

Defensive end Regan Upshaw was a first round pick of the Tampa Bay 1958  Joe Kapp 266 616 775 1391

Buccaneers in the 1996 NFL draft. 1957  Joe Kapp 154 396 580 976

1956  Joe Kapp 167 152 667 819

1955  Hugh Maguire 110 -22 564 542

1954  Paul Larson 281 -52 1537 1485

1953  Paul Larson* 262 141 1431 1572

TACKLES FOR LOSS 1952  John Olszewski 160 845 0 845

1951  John Olszewski 91 651 30 681

YR PLAYER NO | YR PLAYER NO | 1950  John Olszewski 167 1008 0 1008

2004 RyanRiddle 19.0 | 1993  Jerrott Willard 19.0 | 1949  Bob Celeri 178 132 1081 1213

2003 Donnie McCleskey12.0 | 1992  Scott Roseman 20.5 | 1948  Jack Jensen 176 1080 150 1230

Wendell Hunter 12.0 [ 1991  Mick Barsala 13.0 | 1947  Jack Jensen 108 434 271 705

2002  Tully Banta-Cain 22.0 | 1990  RhettHall 145 | 1946  Jack Jensen 7 189 105 294

2001  Tully Banta-Cain 17.0 | 1989  RhettHall 19.0 | *NCAA leader

2000  Andre Carter 20.0 | 1988  Natu Tuatagaloa 11.0
1999  Andre Carter 20.0 | 1987  Joel Dickson 14.0
1998  Sekou Sanyika 23.0 | 1986 Natu Tuatagaloa 12.0
1997  Matt Beck 21.0 | 1985  Majett Whiteside 10.0
1996  Andy Jacobs 11.0 | 1984  Mike Rusinek 8.0
Andre Rhodes 11.0 | 1983 RonRivera 26.5
1995  Duane Clemons 26.0 | 1982  Gary Plummer 9.0
1994  Regan Upshaw 20.5 1 1981 Ron Rivera 13.0
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" TEAM YEARLY LEADERS

RUSHING PASSING

Year G Att Yds TD Avg/Game Avg/Rush | Year G Att Comp Int Pct TD Yds Avg
2004 12 509 3081 30 256.8 6.1 | 2004 12 331 219 8 .662 27 2828 2357
2003 14 542 2356 28 168.3 4.3 | 2003 14 452 278 8 .615 28 3705 264.6
2002 12 392 1297 14 108.1 3.3 | 2002 12 428 230 10 .537 31 2971 2476
2001 11 390 1332 8 121.1 3.4 | 2001 11 426 203 17 477 15 2514 2285
2000 11 405 1363 12 123.9 3.4 | 2000 11 354 165 13 .466 15 2129 1935
1999 11 395 1097 6 99.7 2.8 | 1999 11 322 127 21 .394 10 1662 1511
1998 11 381 870 7 79.1 2.3 | 1998 11 401 213 15 .531 12 2344 2131
1997 11 480 1601 16 1455 3.3 | 1997 11 391 222 14 568 20 2737 2488
1996* 11 437 1488 11 135.3 3.4 | 1996* 11 427 253 8 .593 32 3536 3215
1995 11 375 1236 11 1124 3.3 | 1995 11 377 204 11 541 18 2757 250.6
1994 11 412 1384 13 125.8 3.4 | 1994 11 345 207 13 .600 10 2301 209.2
1993* 13 516 1945 21 149.6 3.8 | 1993* 13 348 212 16 .609 22 2893 2225
1992 11 448 1672 14 152.0 3.7 | 1992 11 380 221 18 .582 19 2610 237.3
1991* 12 519 2361 26 196.8 45 | 1991* 12 326 195 14 598 21 2546 212.2
1990* 12 529 2235 20 186.3 4.2 | 1990* 12 315 185 13 .587 18 2128 177.3
1989 11 346 975 9 88.6 2.8 | 1989 11 412 227 14 551 16 2807 2552
1988 11 459 1523 9 138.5 3.3 | 1988 11 352 211 15 599 16 2596 236.0
1987 1" 390 1257 12 114.3 3.2 | 1987 11 348 201 17 578 18 2432 2211
1986 11 400 1023 11 93.0 2.6 | 1986 11 325 174 22 535 5 1927 175.2
1985 11 518 2011 21 182.8 3.9 | 1985 11 340 174 21 512 9 2119 1926
1984 11 450 1287 9 117.0 29 | 1984 11 379 197 17 520 8 2045 1859
1983 11 362 620 8 56.4 1.7 | 1983 11 416 234 22 .563 14 3057 2779
1982 11 392 804 9 73.1 2.1 | 1982 11 395 205 22 519 15 2533 230.3
1981 1 347 1039 15 94.5 3.0 | 1981 11 425 184 13 433 10 2486 226.0
1980 1 370 1016 13 92.4 2.7 | 1980 11 381 249 17 654 8 2862 260.2
1979* 11 405 1053 13 95.7 26 | 1979* 1 409 270 15 .660 17 3215 2923
1978 11 496 1481 12 134.6 3.0 | 1978 11 345 189 24 548 17 2698 2453
1977 11 476 1543 18 140.3 3.2 | 1977 11 391 214 16 .547 18 2837 2579
1976 11 450 1452 16 132.0 3.2 | 1976 11 385 205 21 .532 10 2365 2150
1975 11 527 2774 26 252.2 53 | 1975 11 308 170 9 .552 17 2522 229.3
1974 11 470 2073 20 188.5 44 | 1974 11 331 184 8 .556 14 2599 236.3
1973 11 498 2437 23 221.5 49 | 1973 11 301 143 21 475 9 1924 1749
1972 11 431 1683 9 153.0 3.9 | 1972 11 361 182 32 .504 20 2444 2222
1971 11 471 1875 16 170.5 4.0 | 1971 11 277 133 19 .480 7 1475 1341
1970 11 535 2300 22 209.1 4.3 | 1970 11 265 137 14 517 12 2126 193.3
1969 10 475 1980 12 198.0 4.2 | 1969 10 227 110 8 .485 6 1341 134.1
1968 11 580 2293 22 208.5 4.0 | 1968 11 231 107 19 .463 7 1389 126.3
1967 10 445 1376 n/a 137.6 3.1 | 1967 10 248 114 16 .460 7 1193 1193
1966 10 395 1237 n/a 123.7 3.1 | 1966 10 217 95 13 .438 8 1148 1148
1965 10 470 1683 n/a 168.3 3.6 | 1965 10 137 54 10 .394 6 718 71.8
1964 10 344 1240 n/a 124.0 3.6 | 1964 10 316 192 9 .608 14 2187 2187
1963 10 360 1262 n/a 126.2 3.5 | 1963 10 215 104 13 484 14 1515 1515
1962 10 373 1362 n/a 136.2 3.7 | 1962 10 272 146 20 .537 15 1795 1795
1961 10 410 1604 n/a 160.4 3.9 | 1961 10 145 71 6 .490 5 825 82.5
1960 10 490 1501 n/a 150.1 3.1 | 1960 10 132 72 8 545 3 766 76.6
1959 10 541 2023 n/a 202.3 3.7 | 1959 10 117 38 18 .325 3 564 56.4
1958 11 656 2594 n/a 235.8 4.0 | 1958 11 147 78 9 .531 3 899 81.7
1957 10 522 1670 n/a 167.0 3.2 | 1957 10 147 64 19 435 4 1057 105.7
1956 10 462 1471 n/a 147.1 3.2 | 1956 10 198 96 21 .485 5 1143 1143
1955 10 409 1406 n/a 140.6 3.4 | 1955 10 174 76 15 437 5 1073 107.3
1954 10 394 1600 n/a 160.0 4.1 | 1954 10 228 139 13 .610 11 1724 1724
1953 10 451 2282 n/a 228.2 51 | 1953 10 195 94 19 .482 7 1612 161.2
1952 10 553 3170 n/a 317.0 57 | 1952 10 117 48 7 410 5 907 90.7
1951 10 550 3024 n/a 302.4 55 | 1951 10 134 59 12 440 nl/a 936 93.6
1950 11 592 2765 n/a 251.4 4.7 | 1950 11 108 48 11 444 n/a 715 65.0
1949 11 558 2583 n/a 234.8 4.6 | 1949 11 163 65 19 .399 13 1364 1240
1948 11 588 2974 n/a 270.4 51 | 1948 1 170 64 25 .376 6 1021 92.8
1947 10 466 2470 n/a 247.0 5.3 | 1947 10 163 58 23 .356 10 1155 1155
1946 9 357 907 n/a 100.8 2.5 | 1946 9 131 41 23 313 nl/a 585 65.0
1945 10 n/a 1214 n/a 1214 n/a | 1945 10 154 53 n/a .344 nla 599 59.9
*bowl statistics not included *bowl statistics not included
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2000 11 750 3492 3175
RECEIVING 1999 11 717 2759 2508
Yoar s oc Ve vy D | 1998 11 782 3214 2922
1097 11 871 4338 3944
2004 12 219 2828 12.9 27 .
1996 11 864 5034 4576
2003 14 278 3705 133 28
1995 11 752 3993  363.0
2002 12 230 2971 12.9 31
1994 11 757 3685  335.0
2001 11 203 2514 12.4 15 .
1093 13 864 4838 4032
2000 11 165 2129 12.9 15
1992 11 828 4282 3893
1999 11 127 1662 13.1 10 .
1991 12 845 4907 446
1098 11 213 2344 1.0 12 .
1990 12 844 4364 3966
1097 11 222 2737 123 20
. 1989 11 750 3782 3438
1996 11 253 3536 14.0 32
1988 11 812 4119 1385
1995 11 204 2757 135 18
1087 11 738 3689 3354
1094 11 207 2301 1.1 10
. 1986 11 725 2050 2682
1093 13 212 2893 136 22
1985 11 858 4130 3755
1092 11 221 2610 18 19
. 1084 11 829 3332 3029
1991 12 195 2546 13.1 21
. 1083 11 778 3677 3343
1990 12 185 2128 15 18
1982 11 787 3337 3034
1989 11 227 2807 12.4 16
1981 11 772 3525 3205
1088 11 211 2596 12.3 16
1980 11 5711 3878 3525
1087 11 201 2432 12.1 18 .
1979 11 814 4268 3557
1986 11 174 1027 1.1 5
1978 11 841 4179 3799
1985 11 174 2119 122 9
1977 11 867 4380 3982
1084 11 197 2045 10.4 8
1976 11 835 3817  347.0
1083 11 234 3057 13.1 14
1975 11 835 5044 4585
1982 11 205 2533 12.4 15
1974 11 801 4196 3815
1981 11 184 2486 135 10
1973 11 799 3872 3520
1980 11 249 2862 15 8
X 1972 11 708 4127 4127
1979 11 270 3215 1.9 17
1971 11 748 3350 3345
1978 11 189 2698 14.3 17
1970 11 800 4426 4426
1977 11 214 2837 133 18
1969 10 702 4023 4023
1976 11 205 2365 15 10
1968 11 811 4470 4064
1975 11 170 2522 14.8 17
1067 10 693 2569  256.9
1974 11 184 2599 14.1 14
1966 10 612 2385 2385
1973 11 143 1024 135 9
1965 10 607 2152 2152
1972 11 182 2444 13.4 20
1964 10 658 3013 3013
1971 11 133 1475 1.1 7
1963 10 575 2777 2177
1970 11 137 2126 155 12
1962 10 645 3157 3157
1969 10 110 1341 122 6
1961 10 555 2429  242.9
1968 11 107 1389 13.0 7
1960 10 622 2267 2267
1067 10 114 1193 105 7
1959 10 658 2587  258.7
1966 10 95 1148 12.1 8
1958 11 803 3493 3493
1965 10 54 718 133 6
1957 10 669 2727 2727
1964 10 192 2187 11.4 14
1956 10 660 2614 2614
1963 10 104 1515 14.6 14
1955 10 500 2188 2188
1962 10 146 1795 123 15
1954 10 622 3324 3324
1961 10 71 825 116 5
1953 10 646 3424 3424
1960 10 72 766 10.6 3
1952 10 670 3721 3724
1959 10 38 564 14.8 3
1951 10 684 3960  396.0
1058 11 78 899 15 3
1950 11 700 3480 3164
1957 10 64 1057 165 4
1949 11 721 3047 3588
1956 10 96 1143 1.9 5
1048 11 758 3995 3632
1955 10 76 1073 14.1 5
1047 10 620 3625 3625
1954 10 139 1724 12.4 11
1946 9 488 1492 1658
1953 10 %4 1612 171 7 *bow! statistics not included
1952 10 48 907 18.9 5
1951 10 59 936 15.9 n/a
1950 11 48 715 14.9 n/a SCORING
1949 1 65 1364 210 | vear G 7D FG 1XP 2XP DXP Saf Pts Avg
1048 11 64 1021 16.0 6
foar 0 o8 e 109 o | 2006 12 59 o7 ses7 1 1 0 441 368
fodb o " son Iy G2l 2008 14 50 1530 5454 2 0 0 457 326
2002 12 53 1927 5051 O O 1 427 356
1045 10 53 599 13 n/a
e ded 2001 11 24 114 2222 1 0 0 201 183
2000 11 30 1116 2526 2 0 2 246 224
1999 11 24 515 2123 0 0 0 180 164
TOTAL OFFENSE 1998 11 22 10M9 1721 0 0 2 183 166
Yoar G Plays  Yards  Avg | 1997 1 39 712 2431 6 0 2 295 268
1996* 11 35 11/16 37/38 4 nla 1 344 313
2004 12 840 5909 4924
1995 11 30 1217 2123 3 nla 0 343 221
2003 14 994 6061 4329
1994 11 27 822 2021 2 na 1 212 193
2002 12 820 4268 3557 | 4g93« 43 47 1518 4344 1 nla 1 374 312
2001 11 816 3846 3496
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1992 11 34 16/18 28/28 1 n/a 1 284 25.8
1991* 12 50 19/28 41/43 1 n/a 0 406 36.9
1990* 12 40 8/15 38/38 2 nla 1 308 28.0
1989 11 25 9/16  19/20 1 n/a 1 200 18.2
1988 11 25 22/28 23/23 2 nla 0 243 22.1
1987 11 31 8/14  21/22 4 nla 0 239 21.7
1986 11 16 12/16 9/13 1 n/a 1 145 13.2
1985 11 30 9/16  18/21 2 nla 2 233 21.2
1984 11 17 10/16 12/13 3 nla 0 150 13.6
1983 11 25 22/27 24/24 0 n/a 1 242 22.0
1982 11 27  11/23  23/25 0 nla 1 220 20.0
1981 11 25 7115 24/24 0 nla 1 197 17.9
1980 11 22 14117 18/20 0 nla 1 194 17.6
1979* 11 32 11/20 32/32 n/a n/a nla 257 214
1978 11 31 8/20 26/27 0 nl/a 0 236 215
1977 11 36 16/27 34/34 1 n/a 0 300 27.3
1976 11 26 16/24  24/25 0 n/a nla 230 20.9
1975 11 43 1119 39/42 0 n/a nla 330 30.0
1974 11 36 10/18 24/30 3 n/a nla 276 25.1
1973 11 32 7116 28/31 1 n/a 1 245 22.3
1972 11 30 5112  23/25 2 n/a nla 228 20.7
1971 11 24 712 21/23 n/a n/a nla 186 16.9
1970 11 34  12/24 28/31 2 nla nla 272 24.7
1969 10 20 13/20 19/19 1 na nla 180 18.0
1968 11 31 10/22 25/26 1 n/a nla 243 22.1
1967 10 19 6/15 17/18 1 na nla 155 15.5
1966 10 17 3/9 14/14 2 n/la nla 131 13.1
1965 10 16 5/7 14/16 0 n/a nla 125 12.5
1964 10 21 3/10 13/17 2 nla nla 152 15.2
1963 10 27  2/n/la 15/18 5 nla 1 195 19.5
1962 10 19 a4/7 9/14 3 nla nla 143 14.3
1961 10 16 2/4  12/12 2 n/la nla 118 11.8
1960 10 12 1/3  12/12 0 nl/a 0 93 9.3
1959 10 18 n/a 5/8 1 na nla 115 11.5
1958 11 30 n/a 12 13 n/a nla 207 18.8
1957 10 17 0/3 717 n/la nla nla 109 10.9
1956 10 20 11 112 nla nla 0 135 13.5
1955 10 16 0/2 11/16 n/a nl/a 0 107 10.7
1954 10 37 11 24/36 n/a nla 0 249 24.9
1953 10 33 0/1 22/33 n/a n/la nla 220 22.0
1952 10 36 1/0 31/36 n/a n/la nla 247 24.7
1951 10 44 11 40/44 n/a nla 0 307 30.7
1950 11 33 n/a 1/26 n/a nla 0 224 204
1949 11 46 nfa 39/46 n/a n/a n/a 319 29.0
1948 11 42 nfa 37/42 n/a n/a nla 291 26.5
1947 10 41 nfa 27/37 n/la n/a nla 275 27.5
1946 9 17 n/a 713 n/a n/la nla 112 124
*bowl statistics not included
PUNT RETURNS

Year No Yds Avg D
2004 27 299 111 1
2003 37 365 9.9 2
2002 36 461 12.8 3
2001 38 268 71 0
2000 41 399 9.7 1
1999 46 505 11.0 1
1998 39 448 11.5 0
1997 32 313 9.8 0
1996* 21 161 7.7 0
1995 23 208 9.0 1
1994 25 224 9.0 0
1993* 24 258 10.8 2
1992 29 213 7.3 0
1991* 31 263 8.5 2
1990* 24 133 5.5 0
1989 31 174 5.6 0
1988 31 123 4.0 0
1987 30 189 6.3 0
1986 27 182 6.7 0
1985 17 129 7.6 0

1984 23 155 6.7 0
1983 32 274 8.6 1
1982 33 316 9.6 0
1981 26 201 7.7 0
1980 10 59 5.9 0
1979* 27 157 5.8 0
1978 20 106 53 0
1977 38 261 6.9 0
1976 30 179 6.0 0
1975 26 189 7.3 0
1974 26 183 7.0 0
1973 29 179 6.2 n/a
1972 45 448 10.0 n/a
1971 33 202 6.1 1
1970 22 126 5.7 n/a
1969 26 135 5.2 n/a
1968 42 332 7.9 1
1967 29 303 10.4 n/a
1966 39 515 13.2 4
1965 27 280 104 n/a
1964 22 244 111 n/a
1963 12 169 141 n/a
1962 17 124 7.3 n/a
1961 11 62 5.6 n/a
1960 11 58 53 n/a
1959 29 278 9.6 n/a
1958 33 301 9.1 n/a
1957 27 196 7.3 n/a
1956 26 212 8.2 n/a
1955 31 164 53 n/a
1954 25 193 7.7 n/a
1953 20 189 9.5 n/a
1952 36 353 9.8 0
1951 25 192 7.7 n/a
1950 45 382 8.5 n/a
1949 43 541 12.6 n/a
1948 45 572 12.7 n/a
1947 36 351 9.8 n/a
1946 39 421 10.8 n/a
*bowl statistics not included
KICKOFF RETURNS

Year No Yds Avg TD
2004 22 478 21.7 0
2003 39 723 18.5 0
2002 43 1052 24.5 1
2001 51 958 18.8 0
2000 48 969 20.2 0
1999 31 735 23.7 1
1998 36 794 221 0
1997 48 865 18.0 0
1996* 49 969 19.8 0
1995 48 826 17.2 0
1994 35 716 20.5 0
1993* 46 878 19.1 0
1992 37 717 19.4 0
1991* 38 769 20.2 0
1990* 49 1030 21.0 1
1989 43 851 19.8 0
1988 45 859 19.1 0
1987 49 1063 21.7 0
1986 53 1135 21.4 0
1985 36 667 18.5 0
1984 33 642 19.5 0
1983 25 436 17.4 0
1982 22 431 19.6 1
1981 34 659 19.4 0
1980 40 761 19.0 0
1979* 30 526 17.5 0
1978 45 672 14.9 0
1977 30 600 20.0 0
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1976 28 580 20.7 0 | 1968 22 325 14.8 1
1975 33 625 18.9 0 | 1967 19 275 14.5 1
1974 36 737 205 0 | 1966 16 266 16.6 2
1973 55 1088 19.8 0 | 1965 18 243 13.5 n/a
1972 50 872 17.4 n/a | 1964 18 127 71 n/a
1971 46 1051 22.8 n/a | 1963 16 215 134 n/a
1970 44 753 171 n/a | 1962 5 35 7.0 n/a
1969 35 763 21.8 n/a | 1961 13 87 6.7 n/a
1968 28 550 19.6 n/a | 1960 6 37 6.2 n/a
1967 40 703 17.6 n/a | 1959 9 115 12.8 n/a
1966 35 562 16.1 n/a | 1958 11 269 245 2
1965 36 731 20.3 n/a | 1957 15 86 5.7 n/a
1964 38 673 17.7 n/a | 1956 14 223 15.9 n/a
1963 39 1001 25.7 n/a | 1955 9 150 16.7 n/a
1962 44 880 20.0 n/a | 1954 13 222 171 n/a
1961 50 884 17.7 n/a | 1953 23 299 13.0 n/a
1960 35 570 16.3 n/a | 1952 20 186 9.3 1
1959 43 830 19.3 n/a | 1951 20 285 14.3 n/a
1958 40 721 18.0 n/a | 1950 18 318 17.7 n/a
1957 33 646 19.6 n/a | 1949 22 257 117 n/a
1956 32 598 18.7 n/a | 1948 30 428 14.3 n/a
1955 40 619 15.5 n/a | 1947 26 388 14.9 n/a
1954 34 677 19.9 n/a | 1946 11 n/a n/a n/a
1953 36 699 19.4 n/a | *bowl statistics not included
1952 27 508 18.8 1
1951 29 504 17.4 n/a TACKLES FOR LOSS
1950 22 351 16.0 n/a
1949 n/a n/a 20.9 nfa | Year No Yds
1948 n/a n/a 18.8 N/a | 2004 ... B9 e 343
1947 n/a n/a 15.7 n/a | 2003
1946 35 688 19.7 n/a | 2002
*bowl statistics not included 2001 339
2000 ... 509
INTERCEPTIONS 1999 ... 576
1998 575
Year No Yds Avg TD | 1997 392
2004 10 166 16.6 1 | 1996* ... 345
2003 14 219 15.6 1 | 1995 ....n/a
2002 15 298 19.9 3 | 1994 ....n/a
2001 8 63 7.9 1 | 1993* ....n/a
2000 11 78 71 1 | 1992 ...n/a
1999 17 459 27.0 5 | 1991* n/a
1998 14 172 12.3 2 | 1990* n/a
1997 4 10 2.5 0 | 1989 ...Nn/a
1996* 11 91 8.3 1| 1988 n/a
1995 5 11 2.2 0 | *bowl
1994 14 177 12.6 3
1993* 16 134 8.4 2
1992 7 46 6.6 1
1991* 22 292 13.3 1
1990* 9 161 17.9 1
1989 11 52 4.7 0
1988 12 113 94 0
1987 17 88 5.2 1
1986 13 69 5.3 0
1985 15 72 4.8 0
1984 8 31 3.9 0
1983 20 200 10.0 2
1982 15 101 6.7 2
1981 7 65 9.3 0
1980 8 100 12.5 1
1979* 9 238 26.4 1
1978 18 360 20.0 2
1977 12 138 11.5 0
1976 17 228 134 0
1975 15 203 13.5 0
1974 18 159 8.8 n/a
1973 17 158 9.3 0 | *bowl statistics not included
1972 14 172 12.3 1
1971 18 147 8.2 n/a
1970 22 235 10.7 n/a
1969 20 162 8.1 2
124 2005 CALIFORNIA GOLDEN BEAR FOOTBALL MEDIA GUIDE



T DA EIARES S STS s = : .Eg )

TOP 10 PERFORMERS —

| SCORING I | TOTAL OFFENSE I
CAREER CAREER
PLAYER (YEARS) TD PAT 2XP FG PTS | PLAYER(YEARS) PLAYS RUSH PASS TOTAL TDR
1. DougBrien (1991-93) 0 120 0 56 288 1. Troy Taylor (1986-89) 1479 110 8126 8236 53
2. Duke Morrison (1920-22) 42 22 0 1 277 2. Kyle Boller (1999-02) 1576  -169 7980 7811 71
3. JimBreech (1974-77) 0 110 0 50 260 3. PatBarnes (1993-96) 1115 -359 7360 7001 56
4. Mark Jensen (1999-02) 0 109 0 45 244 4. Rich Campbell (1977-80) 1134  -375 7174 6799 43
Robbie Keen (1987-90) 0 103 0 47 244 5. Dave Barr (1991-94) 950 -385 6305 5920 49
6. Russell White (1990-92) 40 0 1 0 242 6. Aaron Rodgers (2003-04) 825 336 5469 5805 51
7. Chuck Muncie (1973-75) 37 0 1 0 224 7. Gale Gilbert(1980-84) 1178 -808 6566 5788 33
8. Sean Dawkins (1990-92) 31 0 0 0 186 8. Mike Pawlawski(1988-91) 815  -163 5181 5018 44
9. Ryan Longwell (1993-96) 0 81 0 32 177 9. Justin Vedder (1997-98) 975 175 5040 4865 31
10. Pesky Sprott (1918-20) 28 0 0 0 168 | 10. CraigMorton (1962-64) 797  -371 4501 4130 44
SINGLE SEASON SINGLE SEASON
PLAYER YEAR TD PAT FG PTS | PLAYER YEAR PLAYS RUSH PASSTOTAL
1. Duke Morrison 1922 18 20 1 131 1. PatBarnes* 1996 506 -83 3499 3416
2. MarkJensen 2002 0 50 19 107 2. AaronRodgers 2003 435 210 2903 3113
3. Duke Morrison* 1920 17 2 0 104 3. Troy Taylor 1989 481 46 2738 2784
4. Lindsey Chapman* 1993 17 0 0 102 4. JustinVedder 1997 489 25 2718 2743
5. Tyler Fredrickson 2003 0 54 15 99 5. Kyle Boller 2002 493 -83 2815 2732
6. Russell White* 1991 16 1 0 98 6. Aaron Rodgers 2004 390 126 2566 2692
DougBrien* 1991 0 41 19 98 7. Troy Taylor 1988 455 136 2416 2552
8. Pesky Sprott* 1920 15 0 0 90 8. PatBarnes 1995 404  -160 2685 2525
Crip Toomey* 1920 7 39 3 90 9. Dave Barr* 1993 350 -98 2619 2521
JimMonachino* 1949 15 0 0 90 10. Mike Pawlawski* 1991 353 -66 2517 2451
ChuckMuncie 1975 15 0 0 90
Randy Pratt 1983 0 24 2 90 SINGLE GAME
J.J. Arrington 2004 15 0 0 90 | PLAYER YARDS
1. PatBarnes vs. Arizona (40T),Nov.2,1996 ...........cccceevviieneennns 503
2. PatBarnesvs. UCLA, Oct. 26,1996 ......cccooeeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeee, 430
3. Aaron Rodgers vs. Virginia Tech, Dec. 26,2003......................... 424
4. Aaron Rodgers at Stanford, Nov. 22,2003 ...........ccccceiiieenieens 414
5. Charlie Youngvs. Oregon State, Oct. 15,1977 .......ccovvvveenneen. 399
6. Troy Taylor vs. Stanford, Nov. 18,1989 .........ccccoiiiiiiiiiie 398
7. Troy Taylorvs. Washington State, Nov. 11,1989 ...................... 395
8. Troy Taylor vs. Arizona, Nov.4,1989 ............ccceeeeee
9. Troy Taylor vs. San Jose State, Oct. 1, 1988
10. Rich Campbellvs. Florida, Sept. 13,1980 ....................
RUSHING
CAREER
PLAYER (YEARS) ATT  YDS YL NET AVG
1. Russell White (1990-92) 663 3495 128 3367 5.1
2. Joelgber(1999-02) 678 3285 161 3124 4.6
3. Chuck Muncie (1973-75) 549 3153 101 3052 5.6
4. PaulJones (1975, 77-79) 715 3016 86 2930 41
5. J.J. Arrington (2003-04) 396 2687 62 2625 6.6
6. John Olszewski(1950-52) 416 2603 99 2504 6.0
7. R.Rutherford (1992-95) 491 2351 95 2256 46
8. L.Chapman (1991-93) 444 2295 105 2190 4.9
9. John Tuggle (1979-82) 434 1909 9% 1813 42
Pat Barnes threw for a 10. Jack Jensen (1946-48) 285 1906 203 1703 6.0
school-record 503 yards
and eight touchdowns in a
56-55 win in four overtimes
against Arizona in 1996.
* Bowl game not included.
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SINGLE SEASON

PLAYER YEAR ATT YG YL NYG AVG TD
1. J.J. Arrington 2004 289 2056 38 2018 7.0 15
2. ChuckMuncie 1975 228 1477 17 1460 6.4 13
3. A.Echemandu 2003 238 1234 39 1195 5.0 13
4. Russell White* 1991 241 1218 41 177 49 14
5. Joelgber 2002 241 1189 59 1130 47 7
6. JackJensen 1948 148 1183 103 1080 7.3 7
7. Russell White 1992 206 1109 40 1069 52 9
8. L.Chapman* 1993 207 1078 41 1037 5.0 14
9. JohnOlszewski* 1950 168 1047 39 1008 6.0 4

10. Anthony Wallace* 1990 220 1062 60 1002 46 5
SINGLE GAME

PLAYER YDS ATT
1. Jerry Drew vs. Oregon State, Nov. 13,1954 ............... 283 ....... 11
2. John Olszewski vs. Washington St., Oct. 13,1951 ....... 269 ....... 20
3. J.J. Arrington vs. Southern Miss., Dec.4,2004 ............. 261 ....... 31
4. PaulJonesvs. Washington St.,Nov. 11,1978 .............. 232 ... 46
5. Russell White vs. USC,Nov.2,1991 .......cc.ccoiiiiiinnee. 229 ... 23
6. Joe Igbervs. Stanford, Nov. 23,2002 ............cccceeeenneen. 226 ....... 26
7. Russell White vs. San Jose State, Sept. 5,1992 ........... 216 ....... 19
8. Chuck Muncievs. Oregon, Oct. 11,1975
9. Gary Fowler vs. Hawaii, Nov. 30, 1968 ........................

10. Tyrone Edwards vs. Stanford, Nov. 19,1994 ............... 205 ....... 24
J.J. Arringtonvs. UCLA, Oct. 16,2004 ...........ccecvveeennee 205 ....... 29
PASSING BY YARDS
CAREER

PLAYER(YEARS) PA PC HI PCT YDS TD
1. Troy Taylor(1986-89) 1162 683 46 588 8126 51
2. Kyle Boller (1999-02) 1301 622 48 478 7980 64
3. PatBarnes (1993-96) 950 549 26 57.8 7360 54
4. RichCampbell (1977-80) 929 599 42 645 7174 35
5. Gale Gilbert(1980-84) 984 548 48 557 6566 32
6. Dave Barr (1992-94) 791 502 31 635 6305 48
7. AaronRodgers (2003-04) 665 424 13 638 5469 43
8. Mike Pawlawski(1988-91) 703 419 29 596 5181 40
9. JustinVedder (1997-98) 776 431 27 555 5040 31

10. CraigMorton (1962-64) 641 355

PLAYER

. PatBarnes*

. Aaron Rodgers
. Kyle Boller

. Gale Gilbert

. Troy Taylor

. Justin Vedder

. PatBarnes

. DaveBarr*

. RichCampbell*

OCoONOOOTRAWN-=-

10

PLAYER

NO A WN =

9.

10

SINGLE SEASON
YEAR PA PC HI
1996 420 250 8
2003 349 215 5
2002 421 225 10
1983 365 216 17
1989 394 220 12
1997 390 221 14
1995 362 197 11
1993 275 187 12
1979 322 216 12
. Steve Bartkowski 1974 325 182 7

SINGLE GAME

PCT
59.5
61.6
534
59.2
55.8
56.7

YDS
3499
2903
2815
2769
2738
2718
2685
2619
2618
2580

68.0
671
57.0

. PatBarnes vs. Arizona (40T), Nov. 2, 1996
. PatBarnesvs. UCLA, Oct. 26, 1996
. Rich Campbellvs. Florida, Sept. 13, 1980
. Aaron Rodgers vs. Virginia Tech, Dec. 26, 2003
. PatBarnes at Washington, Nov. 12, 1994
. Joe Roth vs. Washington, Nov. 8, 1975
. Dave Barr at Hawaii, Nov. 27, 1993
Joe Rothvs. Georgia, Sept. 11,1976
Troy Taylor vs. Stanford, Nov. 18, 1989
. Charlie Young vs. Oregon State, Oct. 15,1977

PASSING BY RATING

PLAYER (YEARS)
1.

1

PLAYER

QOWoONOOAWN-=

—_

2
3
4
5
6.
7
8
9
0

CAREER
PA PC
665 424
791 502

PCT
63.8
63.5
57.8
64.5
59.6
571

58.8
55.4

YDS
5469
6305
7360
7174
5181
2986
8126
4501
3669
5040

RTG
150.3
142.6
136.2
132.7
132.0
126.1
1241
123.2
116.4
116.3

Hi
13
31

26
42
29
24
46
31

™
43
48
54
35
40
16
51
36
21
31

A.Rodgers (2003-04)
. D.Barr(1992-94)

. P.Barnes (1993-96) 950 549
. R.Campbell(1977-80) 929 599
. M. Pawlawski(1988-91) 703 419
P.Larson (1951-54) 368 210
. T.Taylor (1986-89) 1162 683
. C.Morton (1962-64) 641 355
. J.Roth (1975-76) 521 280 25 537
.J.Vedder(1997-98) 776 431 27 555

SINGLE SEASON
YEAR PA PC HI PCT
1993 275 187 12 680
2004 316 209 8 66.1
1996 420 250 8 595
2003 349 215 5 616
1991 316 191 13 604
1975 226 126 7 558
1979 360 241 12 669
1954 195 125 8 64.1
1987 278 169 12 6038
1980 273 193 11 707

YDS
2619
2566
3499
2903
2517
1880
2859
1537 10
2081 18
2026 6

RTG
164.5
154.4
150.1
146.6
141.1
139.9
139.5
139.0
136.4
132.2

™
21
24
31
19
21
14
15

. DaveBarr*

. Aaron Rodgers

. PatBarnes™

. AaronRodgers

. Mike Pawlawski*
. JoeRoth

. RichCampbell*

. PaulLarson

. Troy Taylor

. RichCampbell

| RECEIVING I

Reynard Rutherford rushed for
2,256 yards during his career,
seventh most in Cal history.

* Bowl game not included.

CAREER

PLAYER(YEARS) NO YDS AVG ™D
1. Geoff McArthur (2000-04) 202 3188 15.8 20
2. Dameane Douglas (1995-98) 195 2335 12.0 13
3. Bobby Shaw (1994-97) 180 2731 15.2 27
4. Brian Treggs (1988-91) 167 2335 14.0 15
5. Na'ilBenjamin (1993-96) 165 2196 13.3 13
6. Mike Caldwell (1989-93) 139 1999 144 13
7. Steve Rivera (1973-75) 138 2085 15.1 9
8. Steve Sweeney (1970-72) 132 2043 15.5 21
9. SeanDawkins (1990-92) 129 2124 16.5 31
10. Dwight Garner(1982-85) 120 1027 8.6 1
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8. Tom Gandsey (1983-84) 142 5627 39.6
DanBerry (1965-66) 103 4075 39.6
10. Tyler Fredrickson (2000-03) 198 7807 394
SINGLE SEASON
PLAYER YEAR NO YDS AVG
1. Scott Tabor 1987 66 2993 453
2. RyanLongwell* 1996 60 2714 452
3. Nick Harris 1999 85 3795 446
4. Robbie Keen 1989 59 2565 435
D Dousl P 5. ChrisNoonan 1992 60 2557 42.7
ameane Dougias set a ac- 6. Robbie Keen 1988 53 2255 426
10 record with 100 receptions 7. DanMelville 1977 44 1863 423
during the 1998 season. 8. Nick Harris 1997 77 3250 422
Scott Tabor 1986 52 2194 42.2
10. Bill Armstrong 1972 64 2676 418
PUNT RETURNS
CAREER
PLAYER (YEARS) NO YDS AVG ™D
1. PaulKeckley (1946-48) 35 453 12.9 0
2. Jemeel Powell (1999-02) 57 724 12.7 3
3. Jerry Bradley (1964-66) 53 662 125 2
4. Carl Van Heuit (1949-50) 38 422 11.1 0
5. Tim Mixon (2003-) 32 353 11.0 0
BillMain (1946-48) 26 285 11.0 0
7. PaulLarson (1952-54) 42 450 10.7 1
8. Deltha O’Neal (1996-99) 110 1169 10.6 1
9. Joe Stuart(1943-45) 58 594 10.2 0
10. Na'ilBenjamin (1993-96) 60 552 9.2 1
SINGLE SEASON SINGLE SEASON
PLAYER YEAR NO YDS AVG ™D
PLAYER YEAR NO YDS AVG D
1. Jemeel Powell 2000 12 218 18.2 1
1. Dameane Douglas 1998 100 1150 115 4 *
2. PaulKeckley 1948 16 245 15.3 0
2. Geoff McArthur 2003 85 1504 17.7 10
3. Jerry Bradley 1966 23 296 12.9 2
3. Bobby Shaw 1997 75 1093 14.6 10 ok
. 4. Carl VanHeuit 1949 18 228 12.7 0
4. Sean Dawkins 1992 65 1070 16.5 14
5. Jerry Bradley 1965 18 220 12.2 0
5. Bobby Shaw 1996 58 888 15.3 9
- 6. Jerry Bradley 1964 12 146 12.2 0
6. SteveRivera 1975 57 790 13.9 4
7. Jemeel Powell 2002 32 389 12.2 2
Geoff McArthur 2004 57 862 15.1 7 ,
. 8. DelthaO’Neal 1998 38 447 11.8 0
8. Iheanyi Uwaezuoke 1994 56 716 12.8 5
) 9. Joe Stuart 1945 19 222 1.7 0
SteveRivera 1974 56 938 16.8 4 10. Tim Mixon 2004 25 277 1A 0
10. Mike Caldwell 1993 55 962 175 7 ) )
SINGLE GAME KICKOFF RETURNS
PLAYER REC  YDS
1. Geoff McArthur at Stanford, Nov. 22,2003 ..................... 16 ..... 245 CAREER
2. Dameane Douglas at Oregon State, Oct. 31,1998 ........... 15 ... 140 | PLAYER(YEARS) NO YDS AVG ™D
3. lheanyi Uwaezuoke at Washington, Nov. 12,1994 .......... 13 ... 162 1. Isaac Curtis (1970-71) 41 1036 25.3 0
Dameane DouglasatUSC, Oct. 10,1998 ........................ 13 ... 151 2. DelthaO’Neal (1996-99) 99 2472 24.9 2
Jack Schraubvs. lllinois, Sept. 28,1964 ...............c.c....... 13 ... 132 3. Russell White (1990-92) 49 1212 247 1
Dameane Douglas vs. Stanford, Nov, 21,1998 .............. 13 ... 124 4. JimBlakeney (1962-64) 44 1081 24.2 1
7. Bobby Shaw vs. UCLA, Oct. 26,1996 ..........ccccceeveennnee 12 ... 168 5. LaShaunWard (1999-2002) 45 1086 241 1
Wayne Stewart vs. Colorado, Sept. 28,1968 ................. 12 ... 144 6. TomBlanchfield (1962-64) 37 879 23.8 0
Dameane Douglas atArizona, Nov. 15,1997 .................. 12 ... 143 7. A.Echemandu (1999-03) 22 516 235 0
Brian Treggs vs. Miami, Sept. 15,1990 ........................... 12 ... 130 8. Jerry Bradley (1964-66) 25 585 234 0
9. Tyrone Edwards (1991-94) 32 746 233 0
| PUNTING I 10. Darrin Greer (1986-89) 84 1900 226 0
CAREER
PLAYER (YEARS) NO YDS AVG
1. Scott Tabor (1986-87) 118 5187 440
2. Nick Harris (1997-2000) 322 13,621 423
3. Robbie Keen (1987-90) 184 7775 423
4. DanMelville (1977-78) 101 4233 419
5. Ryan Longwell (1993-96) 257 10763 419
6. BiIIArmstrong (1972) 64 2676 41.8 * Bowl! game not included.
7. ChrisNoonan (1991-92) 110 4586 417
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Anthony Washington 1978 6 224 373 2
Herman Edwards 1974 6 34 5.7 1
Clarence Duren 1971 6 47 7.8 0
Ray Youngblood 1970 6 51 8.5 0
KenWiedemann 1967 6 91 15.2 1
Wayne Stewart 1966 6 146 243 2
PaulLarson 1953 6 102 17.0 0
ALL-PURPOSE YARDAGE
CAREER
PLAYER (YEARS) RUSH REC RET TOTAL
1. DelthaO’Neal (1996-99) 685 319 3991 4998
2. RussellWhite (1990-92) 3367 364 1212 4943
3. ChuckMuncie (1973-75) 3052 1085 57 4194
4. Joe Igber (1999-2002) 3124 755 0 3879
5. Na'ilBenjamin (1993-96) 145 2196 1495 3836
A 6. PaulJones (1975,77-79) 2930 733 63 3726
| 7. Dwight Garner (1982-85) 1048 1027 1232 3307
8. Geoff McArthur (2000-04) 9 3188 0 3197
9. Wesley Walker (1973-76) 158 2206 721 3085
10. Brian Treggs (1988-91) 54 2335 620 3009
Carl Van Heuit averaged over
11 yards per punt return while SINGLE SEASON
leading Cal to Rose Bowl PLAYER YEAR RUSH REC RETTOTAL
appearances in 1950 and ’51. 1. J.J. Arrington 2004 2018 121 0 2139
2. ChuckMuncie 1975 1460 392 19 1871
3. Russell White* 1990 1000 127 629 1756
4. Russell White* 1991 1177 139 408 1724
5. LaShaunWard 2002 35 709 809 1553
6. Geoff McArthur 2003 0 1504 0 1504
SINGLE SEASON . 7. Isaac Curtis 1971 475 175 799 1449
PLAYER YEAR NO YDS AVG D 8. Joelgber 2002 1130 309 0 1439
1. Frank Brunk* 1949 10 295 295 1 9. Adimchinobe Echemandu 2003 1195 185 0 1380
2. TomBlanchfield 1963 16 470 294 0 10. Jack Jensen* 1948 1080 23 209 1312
3. LaShaunWard 2002 32 809 289 1
4. DelthaO'Neal 1999 19 555 292 1
5. PaulLarson 1954 10 285 285 0
6. Frank Porto 1942 14 398 284 0
DelthaO’Neal 1998 22 624 284 0
JimBlakeney 1963 14 397 284 1
9. Darrin Greer 1987 19 532 28.3 0
10. Isaac Curtis 1971 30 799 266 0
| INTERCEPTIONS I
CAREER
PLAYER (YEARS) NO YDS AVG D
1. KenWiedemann (1967-69) 16 184 115 2
2. PaulLarson (1951-54) 12 163 13.6 0
PaulKeckley (1946-48) 12 158 13.2 1
Ray Youngblood (1969-71) 12 84 7.0 0
5. DelthaO’Neal (1996-99) 11 352 320 5
Ron Coccimiglio (1978-80) 11 227 20.6 0
7. Jemeel Powell (1999-02) 10 66 6.6 1
Chris Cannon (1988-92) 10 79 7.9 0
Anthony Green (1975-77) 10 176 17.6 0
MattHazeltine (1951-54) 10 90 9.0 0
Ken Mouton (1963-65) 10 27 27 0
SINGLE SEASON
PLAYER YEAR NO YDS AVG D
1. DelthaO’Neal 1999 9 280 311 4
2. JackJensen 1947 7 114 16.3 0
KenWiedemann 1968 7 69 9.9 0
JimHunt 1964 7 65 9.3 0 >
PaulKeckley* 1948 7 54 7.7 0 ;
Joe Stuart 1944 7 NA NA 1 [ T — csicu enair N SO
7. DavidOrtega 1987 6 36 6.0 0 Dwight Garner averaged 7.8 yards on 35 punt returns at Cal.
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Ron Coccimiglio is tied for fifth on
Cal’s career chart with 11

interceptions between 1978-80.
TACKLES
CAREER
PLAYER (YEARS)
1. David Ortega (1986-89) .......ccceeriieiiiieiieii e
2. Hardy Nickerson (1983-86) .......ccueeieiaiiranieeiie e
3. JerrottWillard (1991-94) .....ooorieeeeee e
4. RonRivera (1980-83)
5. Eddie Walsh (1980-83)
6. Steve Hendrickson (1985-88)
7. Majett Whiteside (1985-88) .........ccccovervvrnene
8. Marquis Smith (1995-98)
9. Natu Tuatagaloa (1985-88) .........ceveiriireriiieieeiee e
10. EricZomalt (1990-93) ......eiiiiiiiiii et
SINGLE SEASON
PLAYER YEAR NO
1. Hardy Nickerson 1985 ... 167
2. DavidOrtega .......ccceeunenne 1989 ..... 159
3. JerrottWillard™ ................... 1993 ... 147
4. DavidOrtega ......ueeiuiieiiieiie e 1987 ..... 142
5. Hardy Nickerson ...........oooovieiiiieie e 1984 ..... 141
6. RONRIVEra ......oociiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeieeie e 1983 1 138
7. Steve HendriCkSON ..........ccoviiiiiiiiiiicnieceee e 1988 ..... 134
8. JerrottWillard .........cccoiiiiiiiiieee e 1992 ... 133
9. Hardy Nickerson 1986 ..... 132
DavidOrtega ......ccoceeiieeiieeieee e 1988 ..... 132
| SACKS I
CAREER
PLAYER(YEARS)
1. Andre Carter (1997-00) ......coiuiiiiieiiie e
2. Regan Upshaw (1993-95) ....
3. TullyBanta-Cain (1999-02) ........ccccooeeevieennnen.
4. Mawuko Tugbenyoh (1996-99) .........ccccoveiiiiieeiiee e 25.0
5. Brandon Whiting (1994-97) ......ccuiiiiiiiiieieeee e 245

6. RONRIvera (1980-83) ....ccoiieieeiiiiee e
7. RyanRiddle (2003-04) .........ccccceen...
8. Joel Dickson (1986-90) ....................
9. Natu Tuatagaloa (1985-88)
Sekou Sanyika (1996-99) .......cccovviiiieeiiiieeeee e
SINGLE SEASON
PLAYER NO
1. RyanRIddIe ......ccoiiiiiiiiii e ... 145
2. ANAre Carter .....cooiiiiiiiece e ... 135
3. TullyBanta-Cain .........ccooieeiiiriie e ... 13.0
RonRivera .......cccoooveiiiiiiiiccn ... 13.0
5. Mawuko Tugbenyoh ... 125
6. TomCanada .........c.cceevvreneeenereennnn ... 120
7. ReganUpshaw .... ... 110
8. DuaneClemons .... ... 10.5
9. ANAre Carter ......oi i ... 10.0
10. ReganUpshaw ..........cccocceveiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeeeen. 1995 9.5

TACKLES FOR LOSS
CAREER

PLAYER (YEARS)
1. Sekou Sanyika (1996-99) .......cccoieeiiiiireie e
2. Andre Carter (1997-00) ........ccceeueeee

3. JerrottWillard (1991-94) ..................

4. TullyBanta-Cain (1999-02) ..............

5. ReganUpshaw (1993-95) ...............

6. MattBeck (1996-99) ......ooiiiiiiiiiiie e
7. RONRIVEra (1980-83) ...covviieeiiiiee e
8. Andy Jacobs (1993-96) ..................

9. Mawuko Tugbenyoh (1996-99)

0. RhettHall (1989-90) ........oiiiiei et

SINGLE SEASON
PLAYER YEAR NO
1. RONRIVErA ...oveiiiiiiieeeeee e 1983 .... 26.5
2. DUaneClemoNS ........c.c.eeeeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiee e 1995 ... 26.0
3. Sekou Sanyika .. B 1998 .... 23.0

1

Artis Houston, who had 18
pass deflections as a
defensive back from 1991-
94, also averaged 20.7
yards as a kickoff returner.
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Jerrott Willard was a two-
time first team All-Pac-10
linebacker in 1993 and '94.

Chidi Iwuoma leads all Bears with 35 passes broken up.

5. MattBeCK .....ooviiiiiiiiiieeee e
6. ScottRoseman

Regan Upshaw
8. Andre Carter
Andre Carter
MattBeck
RhettHall ...........................
Jerrott Willard*
RyanRiddle

10.

Sekou Sanykia finished his career in 1999 as
Cal’s all-time leader with 63 tackles for loss.

...210
... 205
... 205
... 200
... 200
... 190
... 190
... 190
... 190

| PASSES BROKEN UP I

PLAYER(YEARS)
. Chidilwuoma (1997-00)....................
. Jemeel Powell (1999-02)
. JohnHardy (1986-90) ............cccn......

. David Wilson (1988-91)

CAREER

Harrison Smith (2002-)

6. Donnie McCleskey (2002- )
7. KevinDevine (1993-96) ...................
JohnSullivan(1980-83) ...................
9. IssacBooth (1992-93) ........ccccccnnee.
10. Derrick Gardner (1995-98)................
Artis Houston (1991-94) ..o
SINGLE SEASON
PLAYER YEAR NO
1. Harrison Smith ........cccccmiiiciircccee e 2004 ....... 18
2..JemeelPoWell .........coooiiiiiie e 2000 ....... 16
3. Donnie MCCIESKEY ......ccervurrrmrmnieririnrssnsssnsssanssns 2003 ....... 13
4. JONNHAIAY ... 1990 ....... 13
5.1ssacBooth ... 1993 ... 12
6. Chidi IWUOMA ... 2000 ....... 11
DelthaO'Neal ........ccveveiiiiiiie e 1999 ... 11
Chidi lWUOMA ... 1998 ....... 1"
DavidWIlSON .......ccooiuiieeiiiiie e 1991 ....... 11
10. NnamdiASOMUGNA .......ccorviieeiiiee e 2002 ....... 10
Derrick Gardner ...........coocveeeeiiiee e 1997 ....... 10
ArtiS HOUSTION ..o 1993 ....... 10
DavidWIlSON .......ccoocuiieiiciiie e 1990 ....... 10
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TOP PERFORMANCES

| RUSHING | 100-YARD RUSHERS
100-YARD RUSHERS (10 OR MORE)

(from 1945 to Present) ATT YDS YR Russell White (1 990-92) ............... 15

Jerry Drew vs. Oregon State, 11/13/54 1 283 Jr (229, 216, 192, 177, 166, 162, 153,

John Olszewski at Washington State, 10/13/51 *20 269 Jr. 150, 148, 1,33! 2-125, 2-121, 103)

J.J. Arrington at Southern Miss, 12/4/04 31 261 Sr Chuck Muncie (1973-75) .............. 15

Paul Jones vs. Washington State, 11/11/78 46 232 Jr. (207, 166, 149, 144, 143, 136,

Russell White vs. USC, 11/2/91 23 229 129, 4-126, 124, 112, 108, 107)

Joe Igber vs. Stanford, 11/23/02 26 226 sr. | || J-J-Arrington (2000-04) ............... 14

Russell White vs. San Jose State, 9/5/92 19 216 Sr. (261, 205, 188, 188, 185, 181,177,

Chuck Muncie at Oregon, 10/11/75 26 207 Sr. 173,169, 135, 121, 114, 112, 108)

Gary Fowler at Hawaii, 11/30/68 27 206 Jr | ||| Joelgber(1999-2002) ................ 10

Tyrone Edwards vs. Stanford, 11/19/94 24 205 Sr. (226, 182, 181, 144, 116, 116,

JJ. Arrington vs. UCLA, 10/16/04 29 205 Sr. 116, 113, 111, 108)

Adimchinobe Echemandu vs. Arizona, 10/25/03 30 201 Sr. J?;ggogs;;vﬁlj (113;’01'2‘21) """""" 10

Paul Jones at Missouri, 9/24/77 35 200 So. ’ 4 ’ 4 ’ . .

Russell White at Oregon, 11/7/92 20 192 S 2-122, 119, 118, 111) ;:ssimze%e ;::i’;ed

Jack Jensen vs. Santa Clara, 9/18/48 M2 192 e yea{ ot )|

Jim Monachino at Stanford, 11/19/49 *20 189 Jr. II

J.J. Arrington vs. Arizona State, 10/30/04 30 188 Sr.

J.J. Arrington vs. Oregon, 11/6/04 26 188 Sr. | Russell White vs. San Jose St., 10/6/90 *18 162 So.

J.J. Arrington vs. Washington, 11/15/03 *14 185 Jr. | Lindsey Chapman at UCLA, 9/4/93 25 160 Sr.

Terrell Williams at Rutgers, 11/23/01 36 185 Fr. [ DonJohnson atMinnesota, 10/4/52 14 157 S

John Graves vs. St. Mary’s, 10/4/47 12 184 Sr. | Chris Richards vs. Pacific, 9/5/87 14 154  Jr

Tarik Smith at San Jose St., 9/7/96 26 183 Jr. | Russell White at Kansas, 9/24/92 39 1563 Sr

Joe Igber vs. Washington, 10/29/99 35 182 Fr. | Brandon Wiliis at USC, 10/5/96 33 150 So.

Joe Igber at Arizona State, 10/7/00 15 181 So. | Russell White at Arizona, 9/21/91 *35 150 Jr.

J.J. Arrington at Air Force, 9/4/04 16 181 Sr. | Anthony Wallace vs. Washington St., 9/22/90 24 150 Sr.

Russell White vs. Stanford, 11/17/90 18 177 So. | Marc Hicks vs. Oregon State, 10/11/86 16 149 So.

J.J. Arrington vs. New Mexico State, 9/11/04 16 177 Sr. | Chuck Muncie vs. Oregon State, 10/18/75 18 149 Sr

Tarik Smith vs. San Diego St., 9/14/96 24 174 Jr. | Russell White vs. UCLA, 10/31/92 22 148 S

Tyrone Moore vs. Arizona State, 11/14/87 20 173 Sr. | Adimchinobe Echemanduvs. USC, 9/27/03 34 147 Sr

J.J. Arrington vs. Texas Tech, 12/30/04 (Holiday Bowl) 25 173 Sr. | Lindsey Chapman at Hawaii, 11/27/93 *30 147 Sr.

John Olszewski at Oregon, 10/11/52 17 172  Sr. | Adimchinobe Echemandu vs. Oregon State, 10/4/03 19 146  Sr.

Jack Jensen vs. Stanford, 11/20/48 19 170 Jr. | Joe Igber atArizona State, 11/9/02 30 144 Sr

J.J. Arrington vs. Stanford, 11/20/04 *97 169 Sr. | Chuck Muncie vs. Air Force, 11/15/75 14 144  Sr.

Russell White vs. San Jose St., 10/26/91 .32 166 Jr. | John Olszewskivs. UCLA, 11/11/50 18 144  So.

Chuck Muncie at Stanford, 11/22/75 " 166 Sr. | Anthony Wallace vs. San Jose St., 10/6/90 *34 143 Sr.

- Chuck Muncie vs. USC, 11/1/75 18 143 Sr.

Lindsey Chapman at Stanford, 11/20/93 28 141 Sr.
Marcus Fields at Oklahoma, 9/19/98 21 140 So.
Marc Hicks at Missouri, 10/5/85 14 139 Fr.
Gary Fowler vs. Washington, 10/11/69 18 138  Sr.
Steve Kemnitzer at Washington State, 10/16/71 13 137 Jr.
Anthony Wallace at Arizona State, 10/13/90 25 136 Sr.
Chuck Muncie vs. Army, 9/28/74 23 136 Jr.
Bill Powell vs. Oregon State, 10/27/51 12 135 Jr.
John Olszewski vs. Minnesota, 10/6/51 17 135 Jr.
J.J. Arrington at Arizona 10/23/04 24 135 Sr.
Anthony Wallace vs. UCLA, 10/20/90 *28 134 Sr.
John Olszewski vs. Pennsylvania, 10/7/50 *16 134  So.
Jim Monachino vs. Pennsylvania, 10/7/50 *20 134 Sr.

Zy‘;”r'ZrE Zg;’g;;’%;‘i{ff Russell White vs. Pacific, 9/7/91 21 133 Jr

his final Big Game vs. John Williams at Arizona, 10/14/78 15 133  Sr.

Stanford in 1994. Howard Strickland at Washington St., 11/17/73 14 133 Jr.
Alan Nelson vs. San Jose State, 9/29/62 21 133 Jr.
Paul Jones vs. San Jose State, 9/22/79 26 132  Sr.
Joe Kapp vs. Pacific, 9/20/58 16 132 Sr.
Jack Jensen at USC, 10/30/48 27 132 Jr.
Jack Swaner vs. Washington State, 11/13/48 *24 131  Sr.
John Graves vs. Washington State, 10/18/47 14 131 Sr.
Joe Kapp vs. Oregon, 10/25/58 15 130 Sr.
Brandon Willis vs. Oregon St., 9/28/96 (3 OT) 37 129 So.
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Chuck Muncie at Stanford, 11/24/73
Adimchinobe Echemandu at Arizona State, 11/1/03
Paul Jones at Tennessee, 9/10/77
Adimchinobe Echemandu vs. Southern Miss, 8/30/03
Deltha O’Neal at Oregon, 11/16/96

Chuck Muncie at UCLA, 10/25/75

Chuck Muncie vs. Oregon, 10/12/74

Chuck Muncie vs. Washington, 10/6/73

Chuck Muncie at Army, 9/29/73

Tarik Smith vs. Oregon State, 11/1/97

Russell White vs. Arizona St., 11/16/91

Russell White vs. UCLA, 10/20/90

Paul Jones at UCLA, 10/20/79

Reynard Rutherford vs. Washington State, 11/4/95
Chuck Muncie at Washington State, 9/27/75
Alan Nelson at Missouri, 10/7/61

Walt Arnold at Oregon, 11/7/59

John Olszewski vs. Stanford, 11/22/52

John Olszewski vs. Pacific, 9/20/52

Jack Jensen vs. Washington State, 11/13/48
Marshawn Lynch vs. Stanford, 11/20/04
Russell White at UCLA, 10/5/91

Russell White at Washington, 10/27/90

J.J. Arrington at Washington 11/13/04
Marshawn Lynch at Washington, 11/13/04
Ed Barbero at Washington State, 9/7/85

Jerry Drew vs. Stanford, 11/20/54

John Olszewski at Washington, 11/4/50

Jack Swaner at Washington, 10/23/48

Marcus Fields vs. UCLA, 10/24/98

John Olszewski vs. Stanford, 11/25/50
Marcus Fields vs. Arizona, 11/14/98

Joe Igber vs. lllinois, 9/1/01

Joe Igber at Washington, 10/21/00

Joe Igber at BYU, 10/9/99

Paul Jones at Washington State, 11/3/79

Paul Williams at Syracuse, 10/21/67

Charley Sarver at Oregon State, 10/1/49

J.J. Arrington vs. Southern Miss, 8/30/03
Reynard Rutherford at Stanford, 11/18/95

Joe Igber at UCLA, 10/16/99

Marc Hicks vs. USC, 11/9/85

Ed Barbero at Oregon, 10/19/85

Carl Montgomery vs. Oregon State, 10/31/81
Chuck Muncie at Colorado, 9/13/75

Howard Strickland vs. Washington St., 11/16/74
Jack Jensen at Navy, 9/25/48

J.J. Arrington at USC, 10/9/04

Joe Igber vs. Washington State, 9/28/02
Reynard Rutherford vs. Arizona State, 11/11/95
Lindsey Chapman vs. Pacific, 9/7/91

Rick Bennett vs. Stanford, 11/19/66

Bill Patton vs. Oregon State, 10/24/59

Don Johnson vs. Oregon, 11/17/51

John Olszewski vs. Santa Clara, 9/23/50
Reynard Rutherford at Arizona, 9/30/95
Lindsey Chapman at Oregon St., 11/9/91
Anthony Wallace vs. Wisconsin, 9/23/89

John Tuggle vs. Stanford, 11/22/80

Harry West at Washington State, 10/13/51
Reynard Rutherford at San Diego State, 9/10/94
Gary Fowler at Washington State, 10/25/69
Jack Jensen vs. Washington State, 11/2/46
Joe Igber at Michigan State, 9/14/02

Terrell Williams vs. Arizona, 11/3/01

Deltha O’Neal at Louisiana Tech, 10/4/97
Chuck Muncie vs. Oregon State, 10/20/73

J.J. Arrington at Oregon State, 10/2/04
Brandon Willis vs. Nevada, 9/21/96

John Tuggle at Oregon State, 10/30/82
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25
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122
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116
116
116
116
116
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114
114
113
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112
m
M
m
M
m
m
m
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110
110
110
110
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108
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So.
Sr.
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Jr.
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Sr.
Jr.
So.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
Jr.
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Sr.
Jr.
Fr.
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Sr.
Fr.
Sr.
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So.
Jr.
So.
So.
So.
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Sr.
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Jr.
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Sr.
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Sr.
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Jr.
Jr.
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Sr.
So.
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Fr.
So.
So.
Sr.
So.
Sr.

Tarik Smith had a 90-
yard TD run vs. San
Diego State in 1993,
Cal's longest rush since
the 1958 season.

Chuck Muncie vs. West Virginia, 9/20/75 24 107  Sr.
Jim Monachino at Oregon, 9/30/50 10 107 Sr.
Jack Swaner vs. Santa Clara, 9/18/47 11 107 Jr.
Lindsey Chapman at Arizona, 9/21/91 17 106 So.
Chris Richards vs. San Jose State, 9/12/87 28 106 Jr.
Tom Newton at Colorado, 9/13/75 *9 106 Jr.
Fred Leathers vs. San Jose State, 9/23/72 13 106  Jr.
Gary Fowler at Stanford, 11/22/69 15 106 Sr.
Bob Darby at Washington State, 10/25/69 *22 106 Jr.
Joe Kapp vs. Stanford, 11/24/56 18 106 So.
John Wilson vs. San Jose State, 9/25/54 4 106 Jr.
Don Johnson vs. Missouri, 9/27/52 12 106 Sr.
Jack Swaner vs. Oregon State, 10/16/48 12 106 Sr.
Greg Zomalt vs. Washington State, 11/11/89 23 105 Fr.
John Tuggle at Arizona State, 10/17/81 8 105  Jr.
Howard Strickland at lllinois, 10/5/74 13 105 Sr.
Terrell Williams at Oregon State, 10/27/01 6 104 Fr.
Tom Relles at Oregon, 11/13/65 24 104  Jr.
Don Marks vs. Washington, 11/7/53 16 104 Sr.
Marcus O’Keith vs. Washington, 11/15/03 *12 103 Fr.
Russell White vs. Clemson, 1/1/92 in Citrus Bowl! 22 103 Jr.
TOTAL 100-YARD PERFORMANCES: 175

*Indicates one of two 100-yard rushers in that game

PASSING
250-YARD PASSERS

(from 1945 to Present) YDS YR
Pat Barnes vs. Arizona, 11/2/96 503 Sr.
Pat Barnes vs. UCLA, 10/26/96 435 Sr.
Rich Campbell at Florida, 9/13/80 421 Sr.
A. Rodgers vs. Va. Tech, 12/26/03 (Insight Bowl) 394 So.
Pat Barnes at Washington, 11/12/94 389 So.
Joe Roth vs. Washington, 11/8/75 380 Jr.
Dave Barr at Hawaii, 11/27/93 379 Jr.
Joe Roth at Georgia, 9/11/76 379 Sr.
Troy Taylor at Stanford, 11/18/89 377 Sr.
Charlie Young vs. Oregon State, 10/15/77 375 Jr.
Troy Taylor vs. Arizona, 11/4/89 372 Sr.
Kyle Boller vs. Washington State, 9/28/02 371 Sr.
Pat Barnes at Washington St., 10/19/96 371 Sr.
Troy Taylor vs. San Jose State, 10/1/88 370 Jr.
Dave Barr vs. Oregon, 10/2/93 368 Jr.
Troy Taylor vs. Washington State, 11/11/89 368 Sr.
Dave Barr vs. Arizona, 10/24/92 365 So.
Aaron Rodgers at Stanford, 11/22/03 359 So.
Jay Cruze at Missouri, 9/30/72 354 Sr.
Justin Vedder at Washington State, 10/18/97 351 Jr.
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300-YARD PASSERS

(4 OR MORE)
Pat Barnes (1993-96) ............ 10
Rich Campbell (1978-80) .......... 6 Troy
Troy Taylor (1986-89) .............. 6 Taylor
Aaron Rogers (2003-04)........... 5 tallied six
Dave Barr (1991-94) ............... 4 300-yd
Gale Gilbert (1980-84) ............ 4 passing
Steve Bartkowski (1972-74)......4 games.

250-YARD PASSERS '
(10 OR MORE)

Pat Barnes (1993-96) ............ 14
Rich Campbell (1978-80) ........ 13
Troy Taylor (1986-89) ............ 13
Dave Barr (1992-94) .............. 12

Gale Gilbert (1980-84) ........... 10
Aaron Rodgers (2003-04)...... 10

Rich Campbell vs. Arizona, 9/27/80 350
Kyle Boller vs. Oregon State, 11/4/00 349
Aaron Rodgers vs. Washington, 11/15/03 348
Rich Campbell at Arizona State, 11/4/78 347
Gale Gilbert vs. Arizona, 10/1/83 344
Pat Barnes at UCLA, 10/28/95 343
Gale Gilbert vs. Oregon State, 10/15/83 342
Gale Gilbertat UCLA, 10/22/83 341
Pat Barnes at Oregon, 11/16/96 338
Dave Barr vs. San Diego State, 9/11/93 335
Pat Barnes at Stanford, 11/18/95 334
Pat Barnes vs. Oregon St., 9/28/96 323
Aaron Rodgers at UCLA, 10/18/03 322
Rich Campbell vs. Washington, 11/3/79 322
Justin Vedder at Houston, 9/6/97 321
Dave Penhall at Stanford, 11/22/69 321
Steve Bartkowski vs. Stanford, 11/23/74 318
Steve Bartkowski at Washington, 11/9/74 316
Rich Campbell vs. San Jose State, 9/22/79 316
Justin Vedder at Louisiana Tech, 10/4/97 314
Rich Campbell at Stanford, 11/17/79 314
Pat Barnes vs. Navy, 12/25/96 (Aloha Bowl) 313
Mike Pawlawski at Stanford, 11/23/91 312
Troy Taylor at UCLA, 10/24/87 312
J. Torchio at Stanford, 11/21/81 312
Aaron Rodgers at Arizona State, 11/1/03 307
Troy Taylor at Oregon, 9/9/89 305
Pat Barnes vs. San Jose State, 9/23/95 305
Steve Bartkowski vs. Washington State, 11/16/74 304
Jay Cruze vs. Oregon State, 10/9/71 301
Gale Gilbert vs. Arizona State, 11/5/83 300
Steve Bartkowski vs. UCLA, 10/26/74 300
Charlie Young at UCLA, 10/22/77 299
Troy Taylor vs. Washington, 10/21/89 299
Kyle Boller vs. Arizona, 11/16/02 298
Rich Campbell vs. Oregon, 10/11/80 293
Mike Pawlawski at UCLA, 10/5/91 292
Rich Campbell vs. Oregon State, 10/13/79 292
Gale Gilbert vs. Stanford, 11/20/82 289
Craig Morton vs. UCLA, 10/31/64 288
Vince Ferragamo at Oregon State, 11/11/72 285
Troy Taylor vs. Temple, 10/22/88 285
Kyle Boller at Oregon State, 10/26/02 284
Pat Barnes vs. Stanford, 11/23/96 284
Mike Pawlawski at Washington St., 9/22/90 284
Joe Roth at Oklahoma, 9/18/76 284
Justin Vedder at Washington 9/26/98 283

Sr.
So.
So.
So.

Jr.

Jr.

Jr.

Jr.

Sr.

Jr.

Jr.

Sr.
So.

Jr.

Jr.

Jr.

Sr.

Sr.

Jr.

Jr.

Jr.

Sr.

Sr.
So.
So.
So.

Sr.

Jr.

Sr.

Jr.

Jr.

Sr.

Jr.

Sr.

Sr.

Sr.

Sr.

Jr.
So.

Sr.

Fr.

Jr.

Sr.

Sr.

Jr.

Sr.

Sr.

Troy Taylor vs. Arizona State, 11/14/87

Troy Taylor vs. Kansas, 9/24/88

Paul Larson vs. UCLA, 10/30/54

Kyle Boller at Stanford, 11/17/01

Pat Barnes vs. San Diego St., 9/14/96

Mike Pawlawski vs. San Jose St., 10/26/91
Dave Barr vs. Hawaii, 9/17/94

Rich Campbell vs. Pacific, 9/23/78

Barry Bronk vs. UCLA, 10/22/66

Dave Penhall at Washington, 10/10/70

Mike Pawlawski vs. Purdue, 9/14/91

Aaron Rodgers vs. Oregon, 11/6/04

Craig Morton vs. Penn State, 10/27/62

Gale Gilbert at San Diego State, 9/10/83

Pat Barnes vs. Oregon, 10/14/95

Justin Vedder at Arizona State, 11/7/98

Rich Campbell at Arizona State, 9/8/79

Rich Campbell at Nebraska, 9/9/78

Rich Campbell at Georgia Tech, 9/16/78

Dave Barr vs. Stanford, 11/21/92

Dave Barr at Washington, 10/10/92

Justin Vedder vs. Houston 9/5/98

Dave Barr at Arizona State, 11/14/92

Gale Gilbert vs. Pacific, 9/15/84

Aaron Rodgers at USC, 10/9/04

Kyle Boller at Washington, 10/5/02

Gale Gilbert vs. Washington State, 11/13/82
Rich Campbell vs. USC, 10/27/79

Aaron Rodgers vs. New Mexico State, 9/11/04
Kyle Boller vs. Washington, 9/29/01

Justin Vedder vs. USC, 9/27/97

Dave Barr at Stanford, 11/20/93

Vince Ferragamo at Army, 11/29/73

Dave Barr vs. Washington, 10/9/93

Dave Penhall vs. Washington State, 10/24/70
Aaron Rodgers at lllinois, 9/20/03

Dave Barr vs. Arizona, 11/13/93

Pat Barnes at Arizona St., 11/9/96

Steve Bartkowki at Colorado, 9/9/72

Troy Taylor vs. San Jose State, 10/7/89
Aaron Rodgers vs. UCLA, 10/16/04

Reggie Robertson vs. Kansas State, 8/23/03
Craig Morton vs. Minnesota, 10/3/64
Gale Gilbert at Texas A&M, 9/3/83
Troy Taylor at Minnesota, 9/19/87
Justin Vedder at Oregon State 10/31/98
Dave Barr vs. Arizona State, 9/24/94 4
Troy Taylor at Tennessee, 10/3/87

Quarterback
Steve Bartkowski
was the No. 1
overall pick in
the 1975 NFL
draft by the
Atlanta Falcons.
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Justin Vedder vs. Oaklahoma, 9/20/97
Gale Gilbert vs. Oregon, 9/22/84

Kyle Boller vs. UCLA, 10/14/00

Craig Morton vs. lllinois, 9/26/64

Craig Morton was part
of Super Bowl teams
with the Dallas
Cowboys and Denver
Broncos during his
NFL career.
253 Jr.
253 Sr.
252 So.
251 Sr.

TOTAL 250-YARD PERFORMANCES: 123

RECEIVING
100-YARD RECEIVERS
(from 1945 to present) YDS REC YR
Wesley Walker vs. San Jose State, 10/2/76 289 8 Sr
Geoff McArthur at Stanford, 11/22/03 245 16 Jr
Steve Rivera vs. Stanford, 11/23/74 205 9 Jr
Bobby Shaw at Houston, 9/6/97 204 11 Sr
Steve Sweeney vs. Oregon State, 10/9/71 195 7 Jr
Steve Rivera vs. Washington, 11/8/75 183 10 Sr.
Damien Semien vs. Oregon, 10/2/93 182 7 Sr
Wesley Walker at Georgia, 9/11/76 181 4 Sr.
Geoff McArthur vs. Washington, 11/15/03 180 6 Jr
Michael Smith vs. Arizona, 11/4/89 177 8 Sr
Chase Lyman at Oregon State, 10/2/04 176 5 Sr
Matt Bouza vs. Washington, 11/3/79 175 11 Jr
Holden Smith vs. Oregon, 10/7/78 174 8 So.
Geoff McArthur vs. Kansas State, 8/23/03 169 8 Jr

Rich Campbell’s career-high
passing game was for 421 yds.

ALL- TIME‘

100-YARD §

RECEIVERS

(5 OR MORE)
Bobby Shaw (1994-97) ..........

Geoff McArthur (2000-04) ......
Dameane Douglas (1995-98)......
Wesley Walker (1973-76) .........

Sean Dawkins (1990-92) .......... 6
Brian Treggs (1988-91)............. 6
Steve Sweeney (1970-72) ........ 6
Steve Rivera (1973-75) ............. 5

Rance McDougald (1982-84).....5

Bobby Shaw’s 11 100-yard games were more than any
other Golden Bear when he finished his career in 1997.

Bobby Shaw vs. UCLA, 10/26/96 168 12
Andy Bark vs. Oregon State, 10/15/83 167 1
Geoff McArthur vs. UCLA, 10/16/04 163 9
Iheanyi Uwaezuoke at Washington, 11/12/94 162 13
Geoff McArthur at Arizona State, 11/1/03 160 4
Oliver Hillmon vs. Oregon State, 10/15/77 160 4
Brian Treggs at Stanford, 11/18/89 160 10
Rance McDougald vs. Arizona State, 11/5/83 158 5
Bobby Shaw vs. Oklahoma, 9/20/97 158 1
Bobby Shaw at Washington State, 10/18/97 158 9
Steve Rivera at lllinois, 10/5/74 158 8
Rance McDougald vs. San Jose State, 9/29/84 158 9
David Lewis vs. Arizona, 10/1/83 158 10
Bobby Shaw vs. Oregon St., 9/28/96 156 6
Sean Dawkins at Washington, 10/10/92 156 6
Geoff McArthur at lllinois, 9/20/03 155 10
Wesley Walker at Washington, 11/9/74 154 4
Steve Rivera at UCLA, 10/25/75 154 10

Dameane Douglas at USC 10/10/98 151 13
Iheanyi Uwaezuoke at UCLA, 10/28/95 150 7
Tony Gonzalez at Stanford, 11/18/95 150 10
Chase Lyman vs. Va. Tech, 12/26/03 (Insight Bowl) 149 5
Steve Sweeney vs. UCLA, 10/21/72 148 6

Geoff McArthur at Southern Miss, 12/4/04 4 -, 145

Among Steve Rivera’s
five 100-yard games
was a 205-yard
performancein the
1974 Big Game.

Jr.
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Sean Dawkins vs. Stanford, 11/21/92 144 9 Jr Tony Gonzalez, an All-Pro tight
Wayne Stewart vs. Colorado, 9/28/68 144 12 Sr . end for the Kansas City Chiefs,
Damea Douglas at Arizona, 11/15/97 143 12 Jr “ also starred as a forward on
Dameane Douglas at Stanford, 11/22/97 143 1" Jr : the Cal basketball team.
Sean Dawkins vs. Arizona, 10/24/92 142 9 Jr
Dameane Douglas at Oregon State 10/31/98 140 15 Sr
Sean Dawkins at Stanford, 11/23/91 139 6 So.
George Freitas vs. Washington, 11/5/77 139 9 Sr
Wesley Walker at Washington State, 9/27/75 137 6 Jr
Jonathan Makonnen vs. Washington St., 9/28/02 136 7 Jr
Fred Leathers vs. Missouri, 9/30/72 136 7 Jr
Wes Howell vs. UCLA, 10/23/82 136 5 Sr
LaShaun Ward vs. Arizona, 11/3/01 135 4 Jr
Floyd Eddings vs. Pacific, 9/23/78 135 6 So.
Mike Caldwell at Hawaii, 11/27/93 135 4 Sr.
Matt Bouza vs. San Jose State, 9/22/79 135 11 Jr
Bobby Shaw vs. San Jose State, 9/23/95 134 3 So.
Rance McDougald at UCLA, 10/22/83 134 7 Jr
Dameane Douglas vs. Houston 9/5/98 133 10 Sr
Jack Schraub vs. Utah, 11/14/64 133 9 Sr
Bobby Shaw vs. Arizona, 11/2/96 132 7 J
Jack Schraub vs. lllinois, 9/26/64 132 13 Sr.
Mariet Ford vs. Stanford, 11/20/82 132 7 Sr
Wesley Walker at Air Force, 11/15/75 131 3 Jr Geoff McArthur vs. Oregon, 11/6/04 121 8 sr
James Devers at USC, 11/15/86 131 5 80. | jack Schraub at Washington, 11/9/63 M8 9 Jr
Stgve Riveravs. US,C’ 1AI75 131 9 Sr Steve Sweeney vs. Oregon, 11/4/72 118 6 Sr.
Michael Buggs at Arizona State, 9/8/79 131 6 So. Greg Woodard vs. Oregon State, 10/13/79 18 9 Fr
G?Off McArthur at ptah, 9/11/03 130 8 Jr Marc Hicks vs. Washington State, 9/20/86 17 9 So.
Brian Treggs vs. Miami, 9/15/90 130 12 Jr Geoff Dela tUSC. 10/30/71 16 " s
. ppa , r.
Seap Daw!<|ns vS. San.Jose State, 9/5/92 130 9 Robert Jordan vs. Arizona State, 10/30/04 116 7 Fr
David Lewis vs. San Diego State, 9/18/82 129 5 Jr | |heanyi Uwaezuoke vs. Hawaii, 9/17/94 M5 8 Jr
Brian Treggs vs. USC, 10/14/89 129 3 So. Dave Lewis at San Diego State, 9/10/83 115 5 Sr
Geoff McArthur at UCLA, 10/18/03 128 9 Jr Geoff Dela t Stanford. 11/22/69 15 12 s
; : pp at Stanford, 0.
Brian Treggs vs. Washington, 10/21/89 127 7 So. Matt Bouza at Temple, 12/15/79 14 7 U
Joe Igber vs. UCLA, 10./14/00 126 5 So. Jesse Thompson vs. Washington, 11/5/77 113 7 Sr
Charon Arnold at Washington State, 9/22/01 125 8 Sr. Derek Swafford vs. Oregon State, 11/4/00 12 3 So.
Tony Gonzalez vs. UCLA, 10/26/96 125 6 Jr | Wesley Walker at Washington State, 11/17/73 12 2 Fr
Wesley Walker at Stanford, 11/22/75 125 5 Jr Jesse Thompson vs. UCLA, 10/22/77 " 6 Sr
Jesse Thompson at Oregon, 11/12/77 125 7 St | Chase Lyman vs. New Mexico State, 9/11/04 111 4 S
Dameane Douglas vs. Nebraska, 9/12/98 124 5 sr George Freitas vs. San Jose State, 10/1/77 110 6 Sr.
Dameane Douglas vs. Stanford, 11/21/98 124 13 Sr Wa St rtvs. Air F 10/7/67 110 8 J
- o . yne Stewart vs. Air Force, r.
Na'll Benjamin vs. San Diego St., 9/14/96 124 4 & Rance McDougald vs. Oregon State, 10/15/83 109 6 Jr
Geoff DeLapp vs. Stanford, 11/21/70 124 6 Jr | Bobby Shaw at Washington St., 10/19/96 108 10 Jr
Steve Sweeney at Washington, 10/28/72 124 7 Sr Bi Y Ny ;
ill Turner vs. Stanford, 11/24/62 108 8 Sr.
Bobby Shaw at UCLA, 10/25/97 122 9 St | Jeff Jones vs. Arizona, 10/24/92 108 6 Sr
Steve Sweeney at Oregon State, 11/11/72 122 7 Sr Na'il Beniami Ari ! 11/2/96 107 7 s
. jamin vs. Arizona, r.
Dameane Douglas at Arizona State, 11/7/98 12110 St | \yesley Walker vs. San Jose State, 10/4/75 107 3 Jr
Bobby Shaw at Louisiana Tech, 10/4/97 - 121 6 Sr. Marc Hicks vs. San Jose State, 9/27/86 107 6 Fr
Joe Rose at Stanford, 11/17/79 121 8 St | David Lewis vs. San Jose State, 10/2/82 107 7
Jerry Mosher vs. Duke, 10/12/63 107 9 So.
Na’il Benjamin vs. Hawaii, 9/17/94 106 8 So.
Brian Treggs vs. Oregon, 11/10/90 106 5 Jr
Tim Todd at Washington, 10/10/70 106 3 Jr
Mariet Ford vs. Oregon State, 10/31/81 105 8 Jr
Jonathan Makonnen vs. USC, 9/27/03 104 7 J
Burl Toler Il at UCLA, 10/18/03 104 7 Jr
Frank Van Deren at Wisconsin, 10/11/47 104 3 Jr
Steve Sweeney vs. Washington State, 10/24/70 104 5 So.
Floyd Eddings vs. Texas A&M, 9/5/81 103 3 Sr
Na’il Benjamin vs. Arizona State, 11/11/95 103 7 Jr
Jesse Thompson at Stanford, 11/19/77 102 6 Sr
Wesley Walker Sean Dawkins vs. Oregon, 10/12/91 101 5 So.
tallied eight games Matt Bouza vs. USC, 10/27/79 101 7 Jr
of at least 100 Geoff McArthur at USC, 10/9/04 101 7 Sr.
yards receiving. Bobby Shaw at UCLA, 10/28/95 100 8 So.
Brian Treggs vs. Pacific, 9/7/91 100 5 Sr
Rance McDougald at Oregon, 10/8/83 100 4 Jr.
Wes Howell vs. Washington State, 11/13/82 100 6 Sr.
TOTAL 100-YARD PERFORMANCES: 133
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In one of the most dramattc runs in Memorial Stadtum history, F rank Brunk took a USC fourth-quarter ktckoﬂ 1 02 yards for a TD to give Cal a 16-10
win in 1949. The Golden Bears come-from-behind victory was crucial en route to a 10-1 season and a Rose Bowl berth.

RUNS FROM SCRIMMAGE

98 Bill Powell vs. Oregon State, Oct. 27, 1951

96 John Wilson vs. San Jose State, Sept. 25, 1954
92 Joe Kapp vs. Oregon, Oct. 25, 1958

91 Jerry Drew vs. Pennsylvania, Oct. 10, 1953

90 Tarik Smith vs. San Diego State, Sept. 14, 1996
90 Heine Heitmuller vs. Perris Indians, Nov. 28, 1902
90 Tyrone Moore vs. Arizona State, Nov. 14, 1987
89 J.J.Arrington atAir Force, Sept. 4, 2004

87 Joe Stuart vs. Coast Guard, Nov. 4, 1944

85 BennyLomyvs. USC, Nov. 22,1929

84 Jim Monachino vs. Stanford, Nov. 19, 1949

84 Don Johnson vs. Minnesota, Oct. 4, 1952

Robbie Keen kicked a school-record 55-yard field goal vs. Washington on
Nov. 12, 1988.

PASS PLAYS

Joe Roth to Wesley Walker vs. Georgia, Sept. 11, 1976
Charlie Young to Oliver Hillmon vs. Oregon State, Oct. 15, 1977
Pat Barnes to Na’il Benjamin vs. Fresno State, Sept. 9, 1995
Bob Powell to Bob Edmonston vs. St. Mary’s, Sept. 22, 1945
Charlie Young to Floyd Eddings vs. Oregon St., Oct. 15, 1977
Kyle Boller to Drae Harris vs. Oregon State, Nov. 6, 1999
Kyle Boller to Derek Swafford vs. Oregon State, Nov. 4, 2000
Jack Jensen to Paul Keckley vs. Stanford, Nov. 22, 1947

Rich Campbell to Holden Smith vs. Arizona, Oct. 14, 1978

Joe Kapp to Hank Olguin vs. Washington, Nov. 16, 1957

Gale Gilbert to David Lewis vs. Arizona, Oct. 1, 1983

Aaron Rodgers to Geoff McArthur vs. UCLA, Oct. 16, 2004

PUNTS

Scott Tabor vs. USC, Sept. 26, 1987

Dan Melville vs. Nebraska, Sept. 9, 1978
Scott Tabor vs. Washington, Oct. 4, 1986
Ryan Longwell vs. USC, Oct. 30, 1993

Ryan Longwell vs. Navy, Dec. 25, 1996 (Aloha Bowl)
Arleigh Williams vs. USC, Oct. 28, 1933

Dan Berry vs. Penn State, Oct. 29, 1966

Bill Armstrong vs. Washington, Oct. 28, 1972
Nick Harris vs. Oregon State, Nov. 6, 1999
Tom Keough vs. Santa Clara, Oct. 18, 1952
Nick Harris vs. UCLA, Oct. 20, 1999

Roger Stull vs. UCLA, Nov. 5, 1960

Jack Jensen vs. Stanford, Nov. 20, 1948
Nick Harris vs. Rutgers, Sept. 4, 1999

FIELD GOALS

Robbie Keen vs. Washington, Nov. 12, 1988
Mick Luckhurst vs. Oregon State, Oct. 18, 1980
Ron Vander Meer vs. lllinois, Oct. 5, 1974

Archie Nisbet vs. Washington State, Nov. 4, 1922
Randy Pratt vs. UCLA, Oct. 22, 1983

Tyler Fredrickson at Oregon, Nov. 8, 2003

Ryan Longwell vs. San Diego State, Sept. 14, 1996
Leland Rix vs. Oregon State, Oct. 11, 1986
Robbie Keen vs. Wisconsin, Sept. 23, 1989

Joe Cooper vs. Georgia Tech, Sept. 16, 1978
Jim Breech vs. Stanford, Nov. 20, 1976

Leland Rix vs. Arizona, Oct. 25, 1986

Robbie Keen vs. USC, Nov. 5, 1988

Doug Brien vs. Washington, Oct. 9, 1993

Tyler Fredrickson vs. USC, Sept. 27, 2003

Mark Jensen at Michigan State, Sept. 14, 2002
Ron Miller vs. Oregon, Nov. 16, 1968

Ron Miller vs. Syracuse, Oct. 26, 1968

Randy Pratt vs. San Jose State, Sept. 17, 1983
Jim Breech vs. Washington State, Sept. 27, 1975
Robbie Keen vs. San Jose State, Oct. 7, 1989
Robbie Keen vs. Washington, Oct. 21, 1989
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Jim Blakeney returned a kickoff
85 yards for a touchdown against
Pittsburgh on Oct. 5, 1963.

50 Robbie Keen vs. Stanford, Nov. 17, 1990

50 Doug Brien vs. Washington, Oct. 19, 1991

50 Doug Brien vs. San Jose State, Sept. 5, 1992
50 Mark Jensen at Oregon State, Oct. 26, 2002

KICKOFF RETURNS

102 Ed Solinsky vs. Cal Aggies, Oct. 16, 1937

102 Frank Brunk vs. USC, Oct. 15, 1949

100 Deltha O’'Neal vs. Navy, Dec. 25, 1996 (Aloha Bowl)
100 Deltha O’Neal vs. Stanford, Nov. 20, 1999 &

99 Russell White vs. Miami, Sept. 15, 1990 /
98 Don Johnsonvs. UCLA, Nov. 1, 1952

Eric Zomalt's
interception return
for a touchdown in
the fourth quarter vs.
Arizona in 1993
capped a comeback
from a 20-0 halftime
deficit in a 24-20
win.

Jim Breech kicked two field goals of at least 50 yards for the Bears — a
50-yarder against Washington State on Sept. 27, 1975, and a 52-yarder
against Stanford on Nov. 20, 1976.

94 LaShaun Ward vs. Arizona, Nov. 16, 2002

92 Tom Blanchfield vs. San Jose State, Oct. 19, 1963
85 Jim Blakeney vs. Pittsburgh, Oct. 5, 1963

84 PaulLarsonvs. USC, Oct. 23, 1954

PUNT RETURNS

108 Don Guest vs. Wash. State, Sept. 17, 1966 (Missed FG Att.)
105 Bobby Sherman vs. Stanford, Nov. 8, 1902

92 Grover Garvin vs. Washington State, Sept. 19, 1959

90 Jemeel Powell at Michigan State, Sept. 14, 2002

84 Jemeel Powell vs. Stanford, Nov. 23, 2002

83 Jemeel Powell at USC, Oct. 28, 2000

80 Leroy Sharp vs. Olympic Club, Oct. 2, 1915

76 Jerry Bradley vs. Pittsburgh, Oct. 1, 1966

73 Jerry Bradley vs. Washington State, Sept. 17, 1966

72 Brian Treggs vs. Clemson, Jan. 1, 1992 (Florida Citrus Bowl)

INTERCEPTION RETURNS

100 Matt Nixon vs. Baylor, Aug. 31, 2002

100 John Hardy at Wisconsin, Sept. 8, 1990

100 Jim Jurkovich vs. USC, Nov. 9, 1940

100 Deltha O’Neal vs. Oregon, Nov. 13, 1999

90 Bobby Smith vs. Oregon, Nov. 13, 1965

85 Nnamdi Asomugha atArizona State, Nov. 9, 2002

85 Perry Thomas vs. St. Mary’s, Sept. 25, 1937

85 Wil Lotter vs. UCLA, Nov. 6, 1948

85 Charley Erb vs. Olympic Club, Sept. 25, 1920

82 John Cunningham vs. Washington State, Oct. 4, 1947
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| TEAM I

KICKOFF RETURN FOR TOUCHDOWN
By California: 94, LaShaun Ward vs. Arizona, Nov. 16, 2002
By Opponent: 85, Brian Singleton, Arizona State, Nov. 11, 1995

PUNT RETURN FOR TOUCHDOWN
By California: 68, Vincent Strang at Illinois, Sept. 20, 2003
By Opponent: 52, DeAngelo Hall, Virginia Tech, Dec. 26, 2003

INTERCEPTION RETURN FOR

TOUCHDOWN
By California: 58, Tim Mixon vs. Arizona State, Oct. 30, 2004
By Opponent: 26, Lofa Tatupu, USC, Sept. 27, 2003

SAFETY
vs. Southern Miss, Aug. 30, 2003
vs. UCLA, Oct. 19, 2002

50 POINTS SCORED
56 at Air Force, Sept. 4, 2004
52, Arizona, Nov. 16, 2002

SHUTOUT
By Cal at home: vs. Arizona State, Oct. 30, 2004 (27-0)
By Cal at home (Pac-10): vs. Arizona State, Oct. 30, 2004 (27-0)
By Cal on the road: at Arizona, Oct. 23, 2004 (38-0)
By Cal on the road (Pac-10): at Arizona, Oct. 23, 2004 (38-0)
By Opponent at home: vs. UCLA, Oct. 21, 1978 (45-0)
By Opponent at home (Pac-10): vs. UCLA, Oct. 21, 1978 (45-0)
By Opponent on the road: at Nebraska, Sept. 11, 1999 (45-0)
By Opponent on the road (Pac-10): at USC, Oct. 22, 1994 (61-0)

TIED GAME PLAYED
at USC, Nov. 3, 1990 (31-31)

OVERTIME GAME PLAYED
at UCLA, Oct. 18, 2003 (20-23 OT)

RUSHING

Cal rushed for 300 or more yards: 323 at Southern Miss, Dec. 4, 2004
Opponent rushed for 300 or more yards: 330 vs. Kansas State,

Aug. 23, 2003
Cal rushed for 400 or more yards: 419 vs. Pacific, Sept. 7, 1991
Cal rushed for less than 25 yards: 16 at Oregon State, Oct. 26, 2002
Opponent rushed for less than 25 yards: 23 at Southern Miss,

Dec. 4, 2004

By California:
By Opponent:

By California:
By Opponent:

PASSING

Cal passed for 300 or more yards: 394 vs. Virginia Tech, Dec. 26, 2003
Opponent passed for 300 or more yards: 520 vs. Texas Tech,

Dec. 30, 2004
Cal passed for 400 or more yards: 503 vs. Arizona (40T), Nov. 2, 1996
Opponent passed for 400 or more yards: 520 vs. Texas Tech,

Dec. 30, 2004
Cal passed for 500 or more yards: 503 vs. Arizona (40T), Nov. 2, 1996
Cal passed for less than 100 yards: 52 vs. Oregon State, Oct. 4, 2003
Opponent passed for less than 100 yards: 89 at Air Force, Sept. 4, 2004

THE LAST TIME

As head coach from 1916-25, Andy
Smith compiled a 74-16-7 record,
including five straight undefeated

seasons from 1920-24.

TOTAL OFFENSE

Cal had 500 or more yards total
offense: 546 at Southern Miss,
Dec. 4, 2004

Opponent had 500 or more
yards total offense: 597 vs.
Texas Tech, Dec. 30, 2004

Cal had 600 or more yards total
offense: 611 vs. New Mexico
State, Sept. 11, 2004

Opponent had 600 or more
yards total offense: 605 at
Washington State, Sept. 22, 2001

Cal had less than 200 yards
total offense: 173 vs. UCLA,
Oct. 19, 2002

Opponent had less than 200 yards total offense: 180 vs. Stanford,
Nov. 20, 2004

Cal had less than 150 yards total offense: 130 at Stanford, Nov. 20,
1999

Opponent had less than 150 yards total offense: 147 San Jose State,
Oct. 1, 1994

Cal averaged at least 8 yards per play: 8.86 vs. New Mexico State,
Sept. 11, 2004

Opponent averaged at least 8 yards per play: 8.89 vs. Virginia Tech,
Dec. 26, 2003

NATIONAL RANKINGS
Cal beat a Top 20 team at home: vs. No. 20 Arizona State, Oct. 30,
2004 (27-0)
Cal beat a Top 15 team at home: vs. No. 3 USC, Sept. 27, 2003
(34-31 30T)
Cal beat a Top 10 team at home: vs. No. 3 USC, Sept. 27, 2003
(34-31 30T)
Cal beat a Top 5 team at home: vs. No. 3 USC, Sept. 27, 2003
(34-31 30T)
Cal beat a Top 20 team on the road: at No. 25, Arizona State,
Nov. 9, 2002 (55-38)
Cal beat a Top 15 team on the road: at No. 12 Washington,
Oct. 5, 2002 (34-27)
Cal beat a Top 10 team on the road: at No. 10 Indiana, Sept. 27, 1969
(17-14)
Cal beat a Top 5 team on the road: at No. 3 Stanford, Nov. 24, 1951
(20-7)
Cal was ranked in the AP Top 25: No.
Cal was ranked in the AP Top 20: No.
Cal was ranked in the AP Top 15: No. 9 in final 2004 season poll
Cal was ranked in the AP Top 10: No. 9 in final 2004 season poll
Cal was ranked in the AP Top 5: No. 4 on Dec. 6, 2004

9 in final 2004 season poll
9 in final 2004 season poll
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TURNOVERS
Cal forced 5 turnovers: vs. Arizona State, Oct. 30, 2004 (4 fum, 1 int)
Opponent forced 5 turnovers: vs. Oregon, Oct. 13, 2001 (2 fum, 3 int)
Cal had 4 interceptions: vs. Washington State, Sept. 26, 1998
Opponent had 4 interceptions: vs. Stanford, Nov. 18, 2000
Cal had 5 interceptions: at Oregon, Oct. 31, 1987
Opponent had 5 interceptions: at Arizona State, Nov. 7, 1998
Cal had 0 turnovers: at Air Force, Sept. 4, 2004
Opponent had 0 turnovers: at Southern Miss, Dec. 4, 2004

| INDIVIDUAL I

RUSHING

Cal player rushed for 200 or more yards:

261, J.J. Arrington at Southern Miss, Dec. 4, 2004
Opponent player rushed for 200 or more yards:

227, Steven Jackson, Oregon State, Oct. 4, 2003
Cal player had a run of 50 or more yards:

56, J.J. Arrington at Southern Miss, Dec. 4, 2004
Opponent player had a run of 50 or more yards:

57, Hakim Hill, Arizona State, Oct. 30, 2004
Cal player had a run of 75 or more yards:

89, J.J. Arrington at Air Force, Sept. 4, 2004
Opponent player had a run of 75 or more yards:
94t, Casey Moore, Stanford, Nov. 20, 1999

Cal player had 30 or more rushing attempts:

31, J.J. Arrington at Southern Miss, Dec. 4, 2004
Opponent player had 30 or more rushing attempts:
35, Steven Jackson, Oregon State, Oct. 4, 2003

Cal player had 35 or more rushing attempts:

36, Terrell Williams at Rutgers, Nov. 23, 2001
Opponent player had 35 or more rushing attempts:
35, Steven Jackson, Oregon State, Oct. 4, 2003

Cal player had 40 or more rushing attempts:
46, Paul Jones vs. Washington State, Nov. 11, 1978
Opponent player had 40 or more rushing attempts:
46, Marcus Allen, USC, Nov. 7, 1981

On a reverse started by Pesky
Sprott, Brick Muller (pictured)
threw a 50-yard touchdown
pass to Brodie Stevens that
helped break open Cal’s 28-0
victory over Ohio State in the
1921 Rose Bowl.

PASSING
Cal player passed for 300 or more yards:
394, Aaron Rodgers vs. Virginia Tech, Dec. 26, 2003
Opponent player passed for 300 or more yards:
520, Sonny Cumbie, Texas Tech, Dec. 30, 2004
Cal player passed for 350 or more yards:
394, Aaron Rodgers vs. Virginia Tech, Dec. 26, 2003
Opponent player passed for 350 or more yards:
520, Sonny Cumbie, Texas Tech, Dec. 30, 2004
Cal player passed for 400 or more yards:
503, Pat Barnes vs. Arizona, Nov. 2, 1996 (40T)
Opponent player passed for 400 or more yards:
520, Sonny Cumbie, Texas Tech, Dec. 30, 2004
Cal player had 30 or more completions:
35, Pat Barnes vs. Arizona, Nov. 2, 1996
Opponent player had 30 or more completions:
39, Sonny Cumbie, Texas Tech, Dec. 30, 2004
Cal player had 50 or more attempts:
51, Kyle Boller at Oregon State, Oct. 26, 2002
Opponent player had 50 or more attempts:
60, Sonny Cumbie, Texas Tech, Dec. 30, 2004
Cal player completed a pass of 50 or more yards:
80, Aaron Rodgers to Geoff McArthur vs. UCLA, Oct. 16, 2004
Opponent player completed a pass of 50 or more yards:
60, Sonny Cumbie to Joel Filani, Texas Tech, Dec. 30, 2004
Cal player completed a pass of 75 or more yards:
80, Aaron Rodgers to Geoff McArthur vs. UCLA, Oct. 16, 2004
Opponent player completed a pass of 75 or more yards:
77, Casey Paus to Craig Chambers, Washington, Nov. 13, 2004
Cal player had 4 or more TD passes:
4, Aaron Rodgers vs. UCLA, Oct. 16, 2004
Opponent player had 4 or more TD passes:
4, Kellen Clemens, Oregon, Nov. 6, 2004
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(i3 & i St |
Tully Banta-Cain had five tackles for loss vs. New Mexico State in 2002.

RECEIVING
Cal player caught 10 or more passes:
16, Geoff McArthur at Stanford, Nov. 22, 2003
Opponent player caught 10 or more passes:
11, Kelvin Hayden, Illinois, Sept. 20, 2003
Cal player caught passes for 100 or more yards:
145, Geoff McArthur at Southern Miss, Dec. 4, 2004
Opponent player caught passes for 100 or more yards:
147, Trey Haverty, Texas Tech, Dec. 30, 2004
144, Joel Filani, Texas Tech, Dec. 30, 2004
Cal player caught passes for 150 or more yards:
163, Geoff McArthur vs. UCLA, Oct. 16, 2004
Opponent player caught passes for 150 or more yards:
189, Craig Chambers, Washington, Nov. 13, 2004
Cal player had 3 or more TD catches:

3, Chase Lyman at Oregon State, Oct. 2, 2004
Opponent player had 3 or more TD catches:

3, Bobby Wade, Arizona, Nov. 3, 2001

DEFENSE

Cal player had 15 or more tackles:

15, Wendell Hunter at Illinois, Sept. 20, 2003
Opponent player had 15 or more tackles:

18, Travis Coley, Southern Miss, Dec. 4, 2004
Cal player had 20 or more tackles:

22, Jerrott Willard vs. USC, Oct. 30, 1993
Opponent player had 20 or more tackles:

20, Chester Burnett, Arizona, Nov. 2, 1996 (40T)
Cal player had 2 or more interceptions:

2, Wendell Hunter at Washington, Nov. 13, 2004
Opponent player had 2 or more interceptions:

2, Antoine Cason, Arizona, Oct. 23, 2004
Cal player had 5 or more tackles for loss:

5, Tully Banta-Cain vs. New Mexico State, Sept. 7, 2002
Opponent player had 5 or more tackles for loss:

5, Eric Manning, Oregon State, Oct. 26, 2002
Cal player had 4 or more sacks:

4.5, Tully Banta-Cain vs. New Mexico State, Sept. 7, 2002

Opponent player had 4 or more sacks:

4.5, Derrick Rodgers, Arizona State, Nov. 9, 1996
Cal player blocked a punt:

Greg Van Hoesen at Washington, Nov. 13, 2004
Opponent player blocked a punt:

Lance Relford, Arizona, Nov. 16, 2002
Cal player blocked a field goal:

Thomas DeCoud at Arizona, Oct. 23, 2004
Opponent player blocked a field goal:

Scott Scharff, Stanford, Nov. 22, 2003

MISCELLANEOUS
Cal player scored 4 or more touchdowns:
4, Tarik Smith vs. San Diego State, Sept. 14, 1996
Opponent player scored 4 or more touchdowns:
4, Terry Battle, Arizona State, Nov. 9, 1996
Cal player punted the ball 60 or more yards:
61, David Lonie at Arizona, Oct. 23, 2004
Opponent player punted the ball 60 or more yards:
62, Tom Malone, USC, Oct. 9, 2004
Cal player kicked a 50 or more yard field goal:
53, Tyler Fredrickson at Oregon, Nov. 8, 2003
Opponent player kicked a 50 or more yard field goal:
51, John Anderson, Washington, Oct. 5, 2002
Cal player made 3 or more field goals:
3, Tyler Fredrickson at Arizona State, Nov. 1, 2003
Opponent player made 3 or more field goals:
3, Ryan Killeen, USC, Oct. 9, 2004
Cal player made 7 or more PATs:
7, Tom Schneider at Oregon State, Oct. 2, 2004
Opponent player made 7 or more PATS:
7, Carter Warley, Virginia Tech, Dec. 26, 2003
Cal player returned a blocked FG for a touchdown:
James Bethea vs. Arizona, Nov. 16, 2002 (60 yards)
Opponent player returned a blocked FG for a touchdown:
Brandon Chillar, UCLA, Oct. 18, 2003 (65 yards)
Cal player returned PAT for a score:
Wendell Hunter at Southern Miss, Dec. 4, 2004 (blocked kick)
Opponent player returned a PAT for a score:
Corey Ivy, Oklahoma, Sept. 20, 1997 (blocked kick)

_‘i'P 3 Ve ' do ? %) " | A‘ . X
Ryan Longwell, now with the Green Bay Packers, kicked a 53-
yard field goal vs. San Diego State in 1996.
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